
J:irJ )3~35g~
THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

CHAIRMAN TDD Access: Relay NH
Amy L. Ignatius 1-800-735-2964

COMMISSIONERS Tel. (603) 271-2431
Robert R. Scott
Martin P. Horiigberg FAX (603) 271-3878

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR Website.www.puc.nh.govDebra A. Howland PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

21 S. Fruit Street, Suite 10
Concord, N.H. 03301-2429 ~HF’U I

March 14, 2014

Debra A. Howland
Executive Director
New Hampshire Public Utilities Commission
21 S. Fruit St., Suite 10
Concord, New Hampshire 03301

Re: DW 13-358, Pennichuck Water Works, Inc.
Water Infrastructure and Conservation Adjustment (WICA)
2014 Surcharge and 2014-16 Capital Projects
Recommendation for Approval

Dear Ms. Howland:

On December 23, 2013, Pennichuck Water Works Inc. (PWW) filed a petition for
certain approvals under its current WICA tariff provision. PWW’s WICA is a pilot
program originally authorized in Order 25,230 in Docket No. DW 10-091. PWW’s
petition seeks: 1) approval of a WICA surcharge of 0.5900 based on completed 2013
projects; 2) approval of its 2014 WICA projects; and 3) preliminary approval of PWW’s
2015 WICA projects. A WICA project list for construction in 2016 was also provided for
informational purposes. Accompanying the petition was the prefiled testimony of Donald
L. Ware, Chief Operating Officer of PWW. After review of the petition, discovery, and a
technical session, Staff recommends approval of a 2014 surcharge of 0.67%, and a
modified project list for 2014.

Following the company’s filing, Staff, the Office of the Consumer Advocate
(OCA) and PWW agreed to an informal procedural schedule for review of the filing.
Staff and the OCA conducted two rounds of discovery and held a technical session on
March 6, 2014. Staff also engaged the services of Douglas W. Brogan, former water and
sewer engineer for the Commission, to review the technical aspects of the WICA filing.
In addition, the Commission Audit Staff was requested to audit the costs of the completed
2013 projects that form the basis of the 2014 surcharge. Attached to this
recommendation are the company’s responses to Staffs discovery; a memo from Mr.
Brogan detailing his review and analysis; and a report from the Audit Staff on its review
of the costs.



DW 13-358 Pennichuck Water Works, Inc. WICA 
Staff Recommendation for Approval 
Page 2 of3 

As indicated, PWW's filing sought approval for a surcharge of0.59% on 
customer bills, to be effective April1, 2014, in order to begin recovery of the company's 
2013 WICA projects. After review and discovery, Staff recommends a surcharge of 
0.67% be approved. This updated surcharge is calculated and detailed in Attachment C 
to data request Staff 1-12. That data response illustrates the adjustments incorporated in 
the revised surcharge, including adjustments to the calculation of property tax expense 
and depreciation1

• PWW's has also submitted its list of proposed 2014 projects for 
approval. The majority of the proposed 2014 WICA spending is dedicated to the 
replacement of water main. Mr. Brogan's review indicates that the 2014 project list is 
entirely different from that preliminarily approved by the Commission in DW 12-359. 
The primary reason for these differences are the continued attempt to coordinate with the 
City of Nashua and the Town of Amherst when those municipalities are opening streets 
for sewer or storm drain work. Because of the differences in timing as to when PWW 
must file its project lists with the Commission, and when the decisions are made by the 
City and the Town for their upcoming work, the project lists can change. In response to 
this, PWW filed a motion to amend its WICA tariff provisions to reflect that it would 
make its annual WI CA filing by January 31 instead of December 31. Staff believes this 
additional month would be somewhat helpful in aligning the schedules of the company 
and the municipalities. As a result of this tariff change, PWW's WICA surcharge would 
be proposed for effect each year on May 1 instead of April 1. Both Staff and the OCA 
indicated support for the motion when it was filed, and recommend the Commission 
approve it. 

Through discovery and subsequent discussions with PWW and the OCA, Staff 
now recommends an amended 2014 WICA capital budget of$3,268,138 as detailed in 
Attachment C. page 2 of2, to Staff data request 1-12. The vast majority ofthis WICA 
spending is for water main replacement. At this level of investment, the associated 
WICA surcharge would be 1.12%, or a two year cumulative surcharge of 1.79%, 
effective in the spring of2015. · 

One additional issue has arisen in Staffs review of this filing. As discussed in 
Mr. Brogan' s memo on page 1, PWW substituted projects from its previously approved 
project list when opportunities arose in coordination with municipal street openings for 
sewer or storm drain work. Staff, PWW, and OCA have discussed this issue and are in 
agreement that PWW should provide notice to the Commission as soon as it becomes 
aware that a project substitution may be prudent. To this end, Staff recommends that the 
company add language to its WICA tariff pages to provide for notice in the event of 

1 The revised surcharge calculation also incorporates the remainder of the company's final2013 project 
costs. Certain vendor invoices were outstanding at the time of the December 23 WICA filing, as detailed in 
Mr. Ware's testimony on pages 12 and 13. Documentation of all final project costs proposed for recovery 
through the surcharge was provided to the Audit Staff during their review. 



DW 13-358 Pennichuck Water Works, Inc. WICA 
Staff Recommendation for Approval 
Page 3 of3 

substitution2
• Such notice to the Commission does not imply approval of the project 

itself for purposes ofWICA recovery. PWW will still need to demonstrate prudence at 
the time it seeks recovery of the project cost in the next WICA filing. 

Based on Staffs review of the filing, the discovery materials generated, and Mr. 
Brogan's recommendations, Staff recommends that the Commission approve the 2014 
WICA project list, and provide its preliminary approval of the 2015 projects. Staff also 
recommends the Commission approve the proposed amendments to PWW's WICA tariff 
provisions as to the timing of the filings, the effective date of future surcharges, and the 
addition of language as to notice of project substitution, as discussed. 

The OCA has asked that Staff represent its position as follows: 

The OCA takes no position on the technical aspects of the Company's filing but 
otherwise agrees with Staffs recommendations. The OCA appreciates the Company's 
agreement to notify the Commission and parties when WICA pre-approved (Year 1) 
projects are eliminated or substituted with other projects. See Audit Report, Audit Issue 
1. The OCA also appreciates the Company's efforts to realize cost savings for customers 
by coordinating its WICA projects to the greatest extent possible with the related 
municipalities. 

PWW has reviewed Staff's recommendation and agrees with Staff's 
recommendation and suggested tariff changes. If there is anything further I can provide, 
please let me know. 

Sincerely, 

Mark A. Naylor 
Director, Gas & Water Division 

Attachments: 
Aquarion Responses to Staff Discovery, Sets 1 & 2 
March 13, 2014 Memo from D. Brogan 
March 7, 2014 Audit Report 

cc: Docket-Related Service List 

2 Staff recommends that a new provision, titled "Notice of Project Substitution", be added to Part Ill on 
page 50 of PWW's current tariff. PWW should provide recommended language for this new provision at 
the time it makes its compliance filing in this proceeding. 



DEVINE 
MILLIMET 

A TTO RN EYS A T L A W 

February 12, 2014 

VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL 

Marcia A. Brown 
Staff Attorney 
New Hampshire Public Utilities Commission 
21 S. Fruit Street, Suite 10 
Concord, NH 03301 

THOMAS B. GETZ 
603.695.8542 
TGETZ@DEVINEMILLIMET.COM 

Re: DW 13-358; Pennichuck Water Works, Inc.- Petition for Approval ofWater 
Infrastructure and Conservation Adjustment (WICA) Proposed Projects 

Dear Attorney Brown: 

Attached are responses by Penni chuck Water Works, Inc. to the first set of data 
requests by the Commission Staff dated January 29, 2014. 

Please let me know if you have any questions. 

Thomas B. Getz 

TBG:aec 

Attachments 
cc: Discovery Electronic Service List 

DEVINE , MI LLI M ET 

& BR AN CH 

PROFE SSIONAL 

ASS OC I AT I ON 

111 AM HERST STRE CT 

MA N CH ES TFR 

N EW HAM PS H IRE 

03 10 1 

T ~ 0 3. 6 o 9 1000 

F 603 6 6 9 85 47 

DfV IN EM IL LIMET. CO M 

MAN C HFS T ER, N li 

CON CORD, NH 



PENNICHUCK WATER WORKS, INC. 
DW 13-358 

Penni chuck Water Works' Responses to 
Staff's Data Requests - Set 1 

WATER INFRASTRUCTURE AND CONSERVATION ADJUSTMENT 

Date Request Received: January 29, 2014 
Request No. Staff 1-1 

Date of Response: February 12, 2014 
Witness: Donald L. Ware 

REQUEST: Re: Ware testimony page 3, lines 13-15: Please correlate the indicated 
lengths of the various mains in the core system with the numbers in Schedule S-1 0 of the 
company' s annual report (for example, Cast Iron, Transite, Cement Lined and Galv. 
Steel). 

RESPONSE: Schedule 10 of the Company' s 2012 Annual Report lists 791,209 LF of 
cast iron water main, both lined and unlined. The 265,000 LF referred to on p. 3 of the 
WICA testimony refers only to unlined cast iron water main; the remainder of the cast 
iron water main (791,209 - 265,000) is lined. 

The 26,900 LF of steel water main referred to on p. 3 of the WICA testimony 
corresponds to the sum of the 19,339 LF of cement lined (steel) and 72,61 LF of 
galvanized steel water main (26,600) listed on Schedule S-1 0. 

The 220,300 LF of asbestos-cement water main referred to on p. 3 of the WICA 
testimony corresponds to the 219 668 LF oftransite water main listed on Schedule S-10. 

The slight differences in the LF totals reflect the use of the Company' s Main Pipe 
Inventory that is being developed as part of the Asset Management Program. The 
numbers on Schedule S-10 will be revised once the Company has completed the 
implementation of the Asset Management Program (about 2 to 3 years from now). 

1 



PENNICHOCK WATER WORKS, INC. 
DW 13-358 

Pennichuck Water Works ' Responses to 
Staff's Data Requests- Set I 

WATER INFRASTRUCTURE AND CONSER VAT _ON ADJUSTMENT 

Date Request Received: January 29, 2014 
Request No. Staff 1-2 

Date of Response: February 12,2014 
Witness: Donald L. Ware 

REQUEST: Re: Ware testimony page 4, lines 1-3: To what extent are core system 
mains and/or road and sewer projects a consideration in Merrimack or Hollis? 

RESPONSE: At present, core system water main replacements are not coordinated with 
sewer and road projects in Merrimack and Hollis because the water mains in these 
communities are of a relatively more recent vintage. The oldest water main in 
Merrimack is 45 years. The oldest water main in n ollis is 25 years old. The Company 
does not expect to be replacing water mains in these communities for another 55 to 65 
years. 

2 



PENNICHUCK WATER WORKS, INC. 
DW 13-358 

Pennichuck Water Works' Responses to 
Staff's Data Requests - Set I 

WATER INFRASTRUCTURE AND CONSERV A TfON ADJUSTMENT 

Date Request Received: January 29,2014 
Request No. Staff 1-3 

Date ofResponse: February 12, 2014 
Witness: Donald L. Ware 

REQUEST: Re: Ware testimony page 4, lines 10-13: 
a) Please describe the extent of the current rating system (for example, every core 

system pipe has been rated; every pipe of the three pipe types described has been 
rated; etc.). 

b) Please indicate whether any mains have a rating of 8 or higher apart from 
sewer/storm drain replacement or geographical proximity considerations. 

c) Please indicate why several streets with a zero rating are included in the 20 15 
project list. 

RESPONSE: 

a) The current rating system focuses on unlined cast iron and steel water main 
identified based on Company experience regarding water quality and fire flow 

limitations. The Company plans to complete a rating of all of its water mains as 

part of the Asset Management Plan it is developing. 

b) None of the water mains that the Company has rated to date have a rating of 8 or 
higher apart from sewer/storm drain replacements or geographical proximity 

considerations. 
c) The three streets with zero ratings were recommended for the 2015 list by the 

Engineering staff based on their knowledge of insufficient fire flows, water 
quality problems (low water pressure) and project proximities, but had not yet 
been formally rated. 

Please see attached revised Attachment B, pages 2-4, which rates the three streets, 
and, in addition, adds several projects recently identified by the City of Nashua 
and the Town of Amherst, and updates certain ratings. 

3 



Pennichuck Water Works, Inc. Staff 1-3 
Proposed 2014 WICA Water Main Projects Attachment B 

Aemod l/5(2014 ...... 2 of4 

EIUmN6 - Wort.~onotlon 
ptpf NEW PIP£ PIPE AGE RRf --0< -..-"' 

IIMiTlt - DtAMETEJI U5mll FIJUY - len WAlU PIIOlfCilOII Stor•Or.m ~lcol- 6EOGIIAitiiCAI. 
PIPE 5fGEMENT 011 PRilJEICT NAME OlY/TOWN MAliRIAI. (FEEl) (INOIE51 (IIICHE.SI ESTIMATED C05f NitOFPPE LIFE DEPREC HISTORY 0/SlDMERS QUALITY FLOWS" ~ment Points PROIDMITY TOTAL 

CASTillON 
a.1c1win S1 · llrdge/RR CroulnQ hASI«<A UNUNBI 100 8 12 s 84,1100.000 19311 711 m I 5 ' CASfiRON _,SI NASHUA UNUHm 1,198 I 12 s 280.000.00 lUI 711 YES 1 5 6 2 8 

CAST illON 
Per1tSt NASI«<A UNLINED 312 6 • $ 61.950.00 1190 70 m 

CASTillON 
Court St NASHUA IJNUHm 435 I I $ ~.00000 lUI 70 Yf5 5 5 

FCXIndrySirwet AMHERSl TIIANSITE 1.465 6 8 $ 234.400.00 1950 70 No 

Main- (lllfclgo Croulngl AMHERST TIWISITE 150 6 u $ 70,500.00 1950 70 No 

ao...,,...,R..r AMHfiiST T11AN5m 2,052 6 12 $ 471,960.00 1950 70 No 

Clost 81 AMHEIIS"T T11ANSIT1: 410 4 ' $ 65.600.00 1950 40 VB 

CASTillON 
a.rt.e81 NASHUA UNUNEO 3,160 ' 12 $ 537,200.00 l19Z.1906 70 YES I 2 5 I • 

CASTillON 
Eldllgo Sl NASHUA UNUNBI 410 6 ' $ 10.500.00 1811 70 YES 

CAST IRON 
G,.,..s- NASHUA UHLINBI 260 4 • $ 49,000.00 ,... 70 YU 

CASTillON 
Olk 111m:\ NASHUA UNUNBI 520 • 6 $ 106,600.00 1187·lll24 40 m 1 3 5 ' 2 11 

CAST IliON 
Robin- CcNrl NA511UA UNliNED 2liO 2 4 $ 98.100.00 ,... 40 vu 

CASTillON 
Rldgo- NASHUA LlNUNm 325 4 4 $ 71,500.00 10!12-1959 40 Yf5 5 5 2 

CAST IRON · 
Clost- NASHUA UNEOINlOlO 350 6 6 $ 77,000.00 lUI 70 YO 5 5 

CAST IRON -- NASHUA UNliNED 260 6 8 $ 11,900.00 1903 711 VB 1 5 6 0 6 

CASTIRON T-lo- NASHUA UNLINED 1,0!0 10 u $ 278,100.00 1908 85 m 5 5 0 

CASTillON -- NASHIJA UNliNED 264 24 24 $ 138,7.!5.00 1U7 100 m 5 5 

Totollf · U,961 Tllllol · $ l,!ID§,l45.1l0 

hw!rw fram mu ptvjodJ $ 110,111111.110 -"-""- 15 I!' $ ),.000 . $ !0,111111.110 

Senla!Ropl ..... JII' . 28 • s 1,962 . $ 54~ 

Hydrant~ 4 I!' $ 5,700 . $ ZZ,IOO.OO 

........ ,.~·- $ IA!i,2S7.25 

T-I-WICA$$1n311U· $ 1.261.131.25 

1. Mmnol rm..rtY - Rollnl oil point fot ••"' bruk In lho loot 20 .,..,., 
2. 150 Flrw Ro11 .... · A nt1rc of l fo< oocll 500 ...... that the ftow In the wat.,.in I> lou thon tllo 150 ""'Uirod rwH,._ 
3. HumberofServlcarellloc..-slltheiVOtlpoftlloput~ycro. n.e...,...o:osrohtervlcerwplocomentlsthe ... ,.pcost ... rthe .. lt•yoors. 

._ n.o Ott has aldod "' Its rn• praiects with ~iocted fT15 P"'Jocb PWW must complote "'~allis molns """'"the CICy replocalb _, moiAS. A -.tlnaon<Y of .511 llcanlodtc-forthls . 

The City operate•.., • Flsal ynr basis botwHn MVl ond Juno JOof thllfdlowtniColondar - · 



Pennlchuck Water Works, Inc. Staff 1-3 
Proposed 2015 WICA Water Main Pro)ecls Attachment 8 

P>r• 3 af4 

PROPOSED wa.t<mordlnatloa 
PIP( NEW PIPE PIPE AGE RRE -Sewer or ,._,......, ... 

UNGTH DIAM£Ttll - USEfUL AIUY - lEY WAliR I'IIO!ECJlON SComtD'* ~- 6£061W'tt1CAL 
PIPESEGEMENTORPROIECTNAME Cff'f/fCNtlf MATERIAL (FEET) IINOtESI !INOtE~ miMAJED CDST Nil: OF PI'£ UR DEPIIB: HISTOIIY QJSTOMERS QIIAUYY ~ lloplocement - PRDXIMrrY TOTAL 

CAST IRON 
a.c1UISI twtf.IA UNliNED U32 6 12 s 300,CXJO.OO llBt-1924 10 YES \ 5 5 11 2 u 

CAST IRON 
-onl!l NAS- UNUNBI m 6 6 s 122,.000.00 1!115-1941 7iJ 'YES 

CASTIIIOII 
-~St NASHUA UIIUNED 1141 6 I s 250,lm.OO 1881-1924 70 m 

M~uloAvo NASHUA STiEL 124 2 4 $ 40,000.00 1945 40 m 1 l 2 ' s 
CAST IRON _,. .. 

NASHUA UHUNED 276 2 • $ 50.1100.00 19-U-1!156 40 m 1 I 2 J 
CAST IRON v ...... 111 NASHUA UNUNBI 975 6 8 s 220,000.00 19U-191S 70 '/£S 1 2 3 1 s 
CASTillON 

S.U0.A'¥t NASHUA UNliNED 240 6 8 $ 82,.00000 19U-1922 70 YES 
CASTillON 

MonoiMSI NASHUA UNUHBl - 6 6 $ 60,00000 al&-1949 70 YES 
CAST illON 

BomiUSI NASHUA UNUNED 523 486 I ~ UD,OOO.OO 1187·1921 401l 7G '/£5 I ' • 2 6 

CAST IRON 
lbomu&l IW>HUA UNUNBI 421 6 6 s 96,000.00 1908-1926 7G 'lfS 

Dudley NASHUA STEEl 522 2 8 5 80,00000 1927-1!136 40 YES 2 2 4 u 
CAST illON 

Pnlc:lorSt NASHUA UNUNED 206 8 • $ 75,000.00 1930-1940 70 YES 

Pnx:lorlll NASHUA STiEL 136 2 • s 60,000.00 1940 40 m 

Mulvanfty st NASHUA STEEL 285 2 4 $ 40,000.00 1!140-1954 40 YES 1 I J • 
CAST lftCH -61 NASHUA UHIJNED 287 6 I $ 70,000.00 1123-1924 70 '/£5 

CASTillON 
Aeld 61 NASHUA UNUNED 377 6 I $ 12,000.00 1922 70 YES I I 3 4 

CAST IRON 
FDIYAve NASHUA UNUNED 2!M 6 I s 10,000.00 19:11 70 YES • 1 6 

CASTillON 
l'laiiSt NASHUA UNLINED - 6 8 $ 130,000.00 1908-1945 70 m t 1 2 l 

E-SI NASHUA stm 315 2 4 $ 52.000.00 1947-1952 40 YES 

TotoiiJ' • 1.531 ToCIII · $ l.'t',lm..GO 

v_...,._.,..,. 15 • $ 2.000 . $ JZ,lDI..GO 

-~·- 21 .. $ 1.962 . $ SO,lm..GO ..,...,.,_.__ • • $ S.7DO . $ 22.101).01) 

Pllrrin&~· · $ m.aoo.oo 
Totll Edimatod WICAS$ In :IOU · $ 2,503.1100.00 

1. Matertoll~·btrcof1 polntfw nchbnoo~ "' "'"last 2Gyao,.. 
2. ISO fire Ratinp · A mine af 1 for each SOO u m that tM flow l'l thl wa'C•rmah is .. ss th.n the ISO r~~quftlrd ,....,., 
!1 . Humb«oi.S.rvb rtpllcrnaotslsthe • .,.,.... of the .-s,t S ye•"'· The aw,..ccl1trfa servlot repl.lament is theweraee costc:Nerdte past ' years 
4. The City ~~ 1ddld to b Initial sewar f'l!:pllcernent 11"1 prr.~Cius yar1. PWW mun cornplrte repla;cement of 1\i rNiN when the City ~places tts ~r natfts. A~n<v ol 20% Is carried to actoUnt forthlt.. 

The Cltyopenues on a Fiscal year bosis -•• July! and JUM 3D of tho folio..,. Cllendorvur. 



Pennlchuck Water Work$, Inc. Staff 1-3 
Propcl'ed 2016 WICA Water Main Projects Anactome<'i 8 

P.lfe~ol4 

PIIOfiOSEI) _.....,.._ 
.. P£ -- PftAG£ - --· w.-~ ......... 

Llllcmt -~ USEFUL fUUV - - WA'I!JI PRO'IKllON 
-~ 

.........,__ GEOGUPHIW. 

l'ftSEGaiENTOIIPRillm"IIAW CJfY/rDWN IIA~ (FmJ IIICHUJ IIIIICMESJ ESnMA'IUI COST -Of PI'£ Uff DUittC HISI'OIIT CUSTOMOIS QIWITY flows' ~~ , ... PIICIIOMIT"f TOTAl 

~tAalf 
Alhfl 61 NASHUA IJNUIIa) lOU a u s 283.-b.> 1895-1!>3 '10 YES I I 2 I 4 

CASTIIIOII 
N-...ylil HAlHIIA UNUiftO l.ft6 8 ' ~ 311l,OUO.Il0 ,..._ 

70 'It~ 

~--SI H.lSHUA UNU>IfO 10!0 • I s 141,000.1Kl ... 40 vts I I 3 5 I a 
~ST-

~SI IIASHUA UHLJHm 357 ' • $ u ,ooo.oo 193S '10 YO 
CASliAOH -SI I<ASitUA UNUHtO 71A 6 I $ l&G.ooo.m nn·t9!!1 .7Q m , 1 l J 3 

CASTillON -51 I<ASitUA UMlJIIEI) .,. 2 • ' '15.000.00 19U·ln. 40 m 1 1 I s 
CASTIROio 

TtmjliO SO N.lSHu.o UNLINEO U'6 a 12 s 110.000.00 1888 7Q YES 1 

QSTIIIOII 
l.o.~lil ... NASHUA UNUNI!O loiS() 6,4_3 a s 156,000.00 21192·1946 70 YO I l • 6 0 6 

CASTIAOII 
W-'-SI NA.SHtJ.\ UOI\.IIftO $10 6&6 • s 160,0011.00 l-Ull 10 ftS 

&hods A .. tiASIIUA SlUl. 209 l • s 40,0110.00 1948 40 YES 

TDtollE - t,IU '"'"'· $ 2,0ll.COII.IIIO 

u ~ $ 2.000 . $ R ,ooca.GO 

za • s 1..!16J & s suso.oo 

H .. -~ • I!' s 5,700 . s ~;0110.1110 -.... ~·- $ 406,AI0.110 

1'0081-WI,CA$$"' ZVIS • $ :Z.SSl.~ 

1. MawnollrMiilv · llol ... ol lpoiM l'o< N<h ..... ~ iol lhe lui :0 1'<&11' 
I ~!nllltl"CC · I. .....-col 1"" uc11 5CIOCPM liMI "" flow "' dw ,...,.... lrt t> ~INr.III< ISO.._...tmU... 
!1. ll-ofSofllice"'ollc!N""is ll1e - ohllo pnt5¥Hn Thoawrqe ccocof o·........, ..... ......,. .. ,,.. _ ,.....,. _. , .. oort•yor-
4. '!'MCitylluOGdc4lO iU 0.'otioJ .. - 18111oatfNntln,__.., pV(IJ •tlllll~ replooo- of1tll ......... - Cl>o Clly .._.,.._,...,. Aaontfrc.....,ol ~ .. ..-... _ ...... , .... """· 

l....Ctty-t:IIH ..... ,_.,..,--·~~--"'of"'"-,.,.... '*"""'-'· 



PENNICHUCK WATER WORKS, INC. 
DW 13-358 

Pennichuck Water Works' Responses to 
Staff's Data Requests - Set 1 

WATER INFRASTRUCTURE AND CONSERVATION ADTIJSTMENT 

Date Request Received: January 29, 2014 
Request No. Staff 1-4 

Date of Response: February 12, 201 4 
Witness: Donald L. Ware 

REQUEST: Re: Ware testimony page 7, lines 1-9: 
a) Please indicate whether the year in line 4 should be 2013 or 201 4. 
b) In DW 12-359 the road listings for the municipal fiscal year beginning in July 

were received from at least the City ofNashua in January (Ware supplemental 
testimony page 1, line 17), but are not expected until mid-July this year (current 
testimony page 7, line 6). Please comment on the range of time frames in which 
the listings might typically be expected from the City and the Town of Amherst. 

c) Based on any changes to the priorities for public works in the communities 
served, is the company considering any additional changes to the 2014 and 201 5 
project lists at this time? 

RESPONSE: 

a) The correct year is 2014. 

b) In OW 12-359 the revised schedule submitted with Mr. Ware' s supplemental 
testimony included sewer main replacements that the City anticipated to be 
included in its fiscal year 2013-2014 budget. The City Staffbegins its capital 
planning process in mid-January for the fiscal year beginning on July 151 of that 
year. The streets provided to the Company by the City in January/February of 
2013 for its fiscal year beginning in July of2013 (FY14) represented an initial 
estimate of the streets it anticipated working on. As discussed in data request 
Staff 1-6, not every project that the City Staffbelieved was going to occur in 
January/February of2013 actually took place as the initial cut at the FY14 budget 
changed between January/February of2013 and the final approved budget. The 
City's Final Capital Improvements plan is typically approved in June of each year 
and, therefore, the mid-July reference in testimony should have been mid-June. 

4 



The Town of Amherst follows a similar process to the City of Nashua, with initial 
work beginning on its capital improvement program in January/February of each 

year and with the final capital improvements plan being approved at its May 
Town meeting. ~ 

c) Yes. The Company received information from the City and from the Town of 

Amherst over the past several weeks regarding projects that the City Engineering 

Staff and the Town of Amherst Public Works Department will be recommending 

regarding sewer and storm water projects for their FY15 budgets. Please see the 
attachment to Staff 1-3, which reflect this current information. As stated above, 
the information used to form the revised WICA project is preliminary and subject 

to changes over the next three to four months. 

5 



PENNICHUCK WATER WORKS, INC. 
DW 13-358 

Pennichuck Water Works' Responses to 
Staffs Data Requests - Set 1 

WATER INFRAS1RUCTURE AND CONSERVATION ADJUSTMENT 

Date Request Received: January 29, 2014 
Request No. Staff 1-5 

Date of Response: February 12, 2014 
Witness: Donald L. Ware 

REQUEST: Re: Ware testimony page 9, line 1: Please comment on the nature and 
scope of the Harris Dam reconstruction. 

RESPONSE: The Harris Pond Dam Spillway Reconstruction project will consist of 
multiple phases: 

1. An evaluation of the existing spillway, abutment walls, related structures, and the 
adjacent small wood framed building, along with the valve mechanism contained 
within, will be performed to determine their current condition, capacity, utility, 
and long-term viability. Some of this work has already been done in previous 
studies; particularly related to surveys performed to determine any movement of 
the existing spillway and abutment walls. This evaluation will build on the 
previous studies. 

2. From this evaluation, a scope of work will be created to: 
• Bring the spillway into current capacity design standards. 
• Restore the low level control gate to operating condition (this will further 

increase protection in the event of a failure of the 72" Penstock, which 
supplies water to the water treatment facility). 

• Replace the dilapidated structure that houses the gate mechanism. 
• Armor or completely replace the face of the spillway to halt water seepage 

and to ensure structural integrity for many years to come. 
• Complete any other structural improvements that may be required. 

3. From this scope, a complete set of construction documents will be created. Bids 
will be procured, contracts to perform the work will be executed, and the work 
will be completed. Construction oversight will also be included. 

It is anticipated that this project will be completed in either the 2015 or 2016 calendar 
year dependent upon a number of factors. 

6 



PENNICHUCK WATER WORKS, INC. 
DW 13-358 

Pennichuck Water Works' Responses to 
Staffs Data Requests - Set 1 

WATER INFRASTRUCTURE AND CONSERVATION ADJUSTMENT 

Date Request Received: January 29, 2014 
Request No. Staff 1-6 

Date ofResponse: February 12, 2014 
Witness: Donald L. Ware 

REQUEST: Re: Ware testimony page 11, lines 12-23: Although Att. F provides the 
correct list, the comments in the testimony appear to be working off the original 20 13 
project list in DW 12-359, as opposed to the approved list provided in supplemental 
testimony in that docket. In this regard please explain: 

a) The nature of the easement associated with Fairmount Street. 
b) Why Hillcrest A venue was added. 
c) The status of the following replacements from the approved list: 

1) Elm Street; 
2) Park Street; 
3) Court Street; 
4) Broad Street. 

RESPONSE: 

a) The original plan for the Fairmount Street water main replacement associated 
with the Broad Street Parkway was to keep the water main in the street and hang 
the pipe from the new bridge being constructed by the City that would pass over 
the railroad and the Broad Street Parkway. After meeting with the City in the 
spring of2013, it became apparent that the Company needed to replace the main 
on Fairmount ahead of the City' s work on Baldwin Street. 

When the City initiates construction of the Baldwin Street Bridge abutments, 
the Baldwin Street water main feeding "little Florida" would be lost and the 
Fairmount Street main would be the only water main feeding that area. The 
Fairmount Street water main did not have sufficient capacity to achieve 
adequate fire flows to the "little Florida" area. This required that Fairmount 
Street be replaced before the work could begin on Baldwin Street. 

Since the Baldwin Street Bridge was being constructed in advance of the 
Fairmount Street Bridge, there would be no bridge on which to hang the new 

7 



Fairmount water main and, thereby, direct it over the railroad and the Parkway. 
An alternate crossing concept for the Fairmount Street water main was 
developed that included a private easement from Paxton Terrace down to the 
railroad. A permit to cross under the railroad was obtained and the City granted 

an easement for the main to cross the Parkway and land it owns between the 
Parkway and Hillcrest. The easements and pipe locations are shown on the 
attached Exhibit. 

By performing this work, there would be no interruption in fire flow to the 
Company's customers in the "little Florida" area and no impact to the City' s 
schedule. This approach also eliminates the need to maintain the water main for 
winter operations which would have been the case if the pipe was hung on the 
bridge. 

b) Hillcrest was added because it provided the best return route back onto Fairmount 
Street after the pipe avoided the bridge. In addition, Hillcrest had a 2-inch and a 
l-inch main that was in need of replacement. This route allowed for the main on 
Hillcrest to be replaced. 

c) Park, Court and Broad Street will be completed in conjunction with the City of 
Nashua's FY14 Capital Budget work during the first half of2014. Elm Street was 
dropped from Nashua's FY14 budget so correspondingly it was dropped from the 
Company's current capital expenditure plans. 

8 



it 
~ . 
i 
li 

f • 
I 
i 
l 
6 
I. 

" 

I CCMCCJoi; SIH!rJ ><.Uib 
""""''''I ~OOCNSI .X:'"O 

------

~' /./ ·· ... 
• I 

/''.., 

,t 

NEW WATER LINE 

[lCISnNG WA lER UNE 

) 
I ) 

I ~ 
1 
) ) 

) 
-<fJ .., 

Staff 1-6 

LOT 180 liN' 12 
PAlRIQA to ROIIERT ICINIIIU£ 

\ 
( 

~· 

L~ 
I 

I.QT 112 liN' 12 
aTY Of NASHUA/ 

amiDE 

~:_TNZ; 

r--• EXHIBIT STAFF 1- 8 
FAIBI/OIINT STRfU AR£A 
WA 1£17 MAll REPI.MDifNT 
PENNICHUCK WATER WORI<S. INC. 
DATE: 1- 7- 2014 SCAlE: 1"•50' 



PENNICHUCK WATER WORKS, INC. 
DW 13-358 

Pennichuck Water Works ' Responses to 
Staff's Data Requests - Set 1 

WATER INFRASTRUCTURE AND CONSERVATION ADJUSTMENT 

Date Request Received: January 29, 2014 
Request No. Staff 1-7 

Date of Response: February 12, 201 4 
Witness: Donald L. Ware 

REQUEST: Re: Ware testimony page 12, lines 20-23, and footnote 3 on original 
Att. B, page 1 (2013 projects): The timing ofPennichuck's WICA filings make 
comparison of estimated to actual final costs of individual projects somewhat difficult 
due to paving costs occurring in a subsequent WlCA year. Although the estimated 
additional $100,000 total paving cost is only 5 percent of the total water main costs to 
date ($1 ,885,871), please provide, at a minimum, an indication ofhow total paving (and 
any other remaining) costs might be apportioned among the various projects. 

RESPONSE: Please see attached revised Attachment F, which reflects the costs of 
paving for each project, as well as actual 2013 costs, including January bills issued for 
work in December. Attachment F sets forth whether the paving costs were completed and 
billed for in 20 13 or whether the paving work was not completed in 2013 but will be 
completed in 2014. The total paving costs for the 2013 WICA projects are estimated to 
be $243,000, of which $134,000 was paid for in 201 3, leaving a residual of 
approximately $110,000 to be completed in 2014. 

9 



~ = • 

II ~ ~ 
ll i;J• ~ ~ 

IJUJ ~ . 
~~~ " ~ 

n 
&2 
II H 

;r ! ~ 

H i 
h ~ 

Jfitl 
~ 

HJi• i 
-

Jl ii! .. 
Jf -
II :1 u .. s 
-s 
j" - -

@ 5 
= 
i 
! 

~ 

l 
::! 

-g 
!" 

- "' 

"'" ... .... . ,.. ,... ... . ... 

~ ! = ~ § 8 ~ ~ 5I .:. = = ! 

~ ~ i ~ ~ I ~ ~ ! i ~ s i i i $ 

I !I § li ! ! II 

J ~ !I !i ~ It 

.. .. ... ., ., ~ ~ "' 
Je 3 ! 5 ! ~ ! i i ::! ~ • 

.. .. ... .. ... ~ .. .. .. 
5 M II! ! = !l ~ I! :1.. • = ::! • a .. I .. .. - - - - .... .. -
II! 

~ I I ~!~~i~~! ~ :l 
:1 t ::! I If; " ' ;; ! ~ .. .. - .. - .. .. - .... . 



Pennlchuck Water WorkS Inc 

Aaset AcquiSition Staff 1·7 

GAAP 
By Project 

For the Period Januaty 1, 2013 to December 31 , 2013 

Acccount 

303 331 Mains 331.002 331·250 333 335 
Auet GL Acct a AcqutsHJon Coat Paving varves Services Hydrants 

F'rojlct ID: 12011}0.01 
2331-~1 2,69826 2,698.26 

Subl<*l: 1ZD112D-01 (f) 2,818.28 

Project ID: 1201821.01 
2331·200.001 2.335.28 2.335.28 

SUIIIOUI: 1201121.01 (1) 2.331.28 
ProjeCt ID: 13411210.01 
2331-002.001 8.210.00 8,210.00 

2331·200.Q01 348,408.38 348,408.38 

2331·250-C01 24,624.08 24,624..116 

2333.200.001 25.888.18 25,889 18 

233U00.001 4,984.114 4,8114.54 

SubiOUI: 1300211-Dt (IJ 411,171.14 
Project ID: fJ/10211-111 
2331·201J.001 7t .m.ae 7t.mM 

2333-200.001 9,050.00 9,0!!0.00 

2335-4Q0.001 3,928.00 3,1128.00 

Su~: 13DD2fi-D1 (3} 114.755 ... 
Pn>,Jaet ID: 130021,_01 
2331·2DIJ.001 20,498.67 20.486.67 

2331-280.001 1.00877 1,008.77 

2333-201Hl01 6,848.46 6,848,48 

SullfofiJJ: U002tii-D1 (JJ 2!,141.80 
Pn>ject /D: 13DCIUO-D1 
2331-200.001 80.57763 80,677.1!3 

2331-251Hl01 2,118.89 2.1 18.99 

2333-200.001 10.954.37 10,954.37 

233$-000.001 2.380.67 2,380.57 

SuiiiOQI: 1300220-111 (4) 81,011.11 
Project ID: 13DCIM-D1 
2303-301).001 4,674.74 4,574.74 

2331-.200.001 153.715.37 153,71 5.37 

2331-28().()01 1,319.92 1,319.82 

2J33.20D.001 11,399.35 11,399.36 

2335-000.001 7,477.97 7,477 117 

SullfofiJJ: 13IJDUI·tn ~ 171,4117.35 
Project ID: UOOI14-D1 
2331· 200.001 34,915.o7 34,915.07 

2331-280.001 1,530.00 1.530.00 

SubkJta/: 1.JIIOI1"'01 ~ 31,441.07 

l'l'r!Jact ID: 1300111-01 
2331-20Q.001 278.881.70 276,881.70 

2331-250-001 17,165.00 17,165.00 

2333-200-001 29,56200 29,582.00 

2335-000.001 5,305.00 5,306.00 

Subtatol: 1JIJtlflfS-D1 (f) 321,91170 
Project/D: f.JIIUID-01 

2331 -2QO.OOI 92,485.72 92,486.72 

233\.260-001 4,883.78 4,61!3.78 

2333-20D.Q01 20,880.99 20,880.89 

2335 OQ0.001 59.95 5.95 

2335-200 001 1,000.00 1,000.00 

Suototfi: 1.JII111U1 ~ 111,080.44 



Pennlcbuek WalllrWorlll Ina 
Auet Acqultlllon StaH 1·7 

GAAP 
By ProJect 

For the Pertod January 1, 2013 to Dttcemblr 31, 2013 

Aeccount 
303 331 Mains 331-(102 331-250 333 335 

A .. at GL Acl:t tl Acqulllltlon Cost Paving ValVO$ 8e1VIC88 Hydrants 

PrqJediD: 1»150U1 
2331-IQ0.001 121.780.31 Ut.7*l,, t 
2331-2&G-001 ... <100:00 4 .400.00 

!13~004l1 39,500.00 39,1100.00 

~~ 2,000.00 2.000.00 

$uMDIIII: UOJSDUr (4) tsueut 
l'tfJI8Ct JD: 1~fll34f 
2331.2~01 143,747.00 ,.,,7-47.00 

23:J1-2liD-001 8,500.00 9,60000 

2m-!004lt 2UOO.OO 29,500.00 

2335-<1~01 ' 1,000.00 1,000.00 
$Vb1VIol: 1'0~ (4) 113,747.00 
~Ill: 1.20.UQ5.411 

2303-3l!IHI01 1.278.411 3,2T8A5 

2331~.001 20,1114.65 20,1114.6$ 

2331-200-001 213,217.70 Z13.217.70 
2331-2.50.001 2.8!1!>.26 2,851>.26 

233&-20G.(I01 8,220.39 6.220.39 

21135-C004l1 1.816.51 7,87U 7 

Su~f~(J) 253A33.02 

Subtat.ll 1,893,723.611 7,8SS.19 1,183.0U.71 2B,:WUI 81,013.78 '181.107.U D,.W7.411 

Dlftr!but!on 
Renewed SeMoas (2333) «.zu,lo! ".291.2~ 

Reqewed H'yllranls (2335) 30716.1).1 JQ-71&04 

GIBndTo181 1.968,730.97 7,853.19 t,W,036.15 28,3114.65 89,089'.71 241,199.07 1111,183.53 

• Excludes Acct 303 t.tto.l77.78 



PENNICHUCK WATER WORKS, INC. 
DW 13-358 

Pennichuck Water Works' Responses to 
Staffs Data Requests - Set l 

WATER INFRASTRUCTURE AND CONSERVATION ADJUSTMENT 

Date Request Received: January 29, 2014 
Request No. Staffl-8 

Date of Response: February 12,2014 
Witness: Donald L. Ware 

REQUEST: Re: Revised Att. B, page l (2013 projects) received 1122/14: Please 
explain the following: 

a) The significant project length changes in the first Fairmount Street project and 
first Hillcrest A venue project (but yielding the same total project footage of 
7,524). 

b) The substantial cost increase in the "Fairmount St!Easement" project (resulting in 
a cost of over $2,000 per foot). 

c) The absence of cost data for the two Hillcrest A venue projects. 
d) The relatively high cost of the first Fairmount Street project ($370/foot) and the 

Franklin Street ($368/foot) project. 
e) The elimination of original footnote 3 regarding paving costs. 
f) The addition, then elimination of hydrant costs (none appeared in the ' approved' 

list); the reduction, then restoration to ' approved' values of service replacements 
(to what appears to be a budget rather than actual number); all in relation to the 
new footnote 5. 

g) Whether service replacement costs include paving (if applicable). 
h) The changes in the numerical ratings of the various water mains. 
i) The decrease in overall project cost from the roughly $2.7 million on the 

approved list to $1.9 million spent to date. 

RESPONSE: 

a) The Fairmount Street, Hillcrest Avenue, and Fairmount Street Easement work 
should be viewed as one complete project. The total footage is 1,122 and the total 
cost of this work was $3 14,540. The potential confusion comes from the internal 
process by which projects are set up and how costs are assigned. 

b) When viewed as one complete project, the total costs for the entire Fairmount 
Street area results in a per foot cost of approximately $280. 

c) See explanation in a) and b) above and the attached map in Staff 1-6. 
d) The Fairmount Street project costs have a higher than usual cost per foot because 

of the specialty construction required to install the water main under the railroad. 

10 



Pipe-jacking a sleeve was required to cross under the railroad. A pipe sleeve was 
place under the proposed Parkway as well. Directional drilling was necessary to 
install the pipeline from Hillcrest down a steep embankment to the Parkway. 
Franklin Street required excavation and restoration in a major intersection (Main 
Street) in Nashua requiring night-time work. This higher than average cost, when 
applied to the overall pipe length, results in a higher per foot cost for the overall 
project. 

e) See Staff 1-7 revised Attachment F, detailing which of the street costs have 
paving included in 2013 and which do not. 

f) Hydrant replacements were inadvertently not included on Attachment F of the 
DW12-359 filing. The revised Attachment F reflects the correct footnotes as well 
as the correct information regarding hydrant and service replacements. 
Additionally, the costs shown reflect the actual work order costs. 

g) The service replacement costs include surface restoration costs. 
h) Unfortunately, the 1-22-2014 cost update was based on a draft worksheet. Please 

see Staff 1-7 revised Attachment F. 
i) The decrease in the overall 2013 WlCA project costs reflects the fact that the 

Baldwin Street, Baldwin Street Bridge/RR crossing, Park Street, Elm Street, 
Court Street and Broad Street projects did not occur in 201 3. The total estimated 
cost of these projects was $958,347. When the total of these projects is added to 
the $1 .9 million spent to date, it comes to a total of about $2.9 million. Please 
note that all these projects, with the exception of the Elm Street project, are part 
of the proposed 2014 WICA water main projects. 

11 



PENNI CHUCK WATER WORKS, INC. 
DW 13-358 

Pennichuck Water Works' Responses to 
Staff's Data Requests - Set 1 

WATER INFRASTRUCTURE AND CONSERVATION ADWSTMENT 

Date Request Received: January 29, 2014 
Request No. Staff l -9 

REQUEST: Re: Att. B, page 2 (2014 projects) 

Date of Response: February 12, 2014 
Witness: Donald L. Ware 

a) Please indicate proposed main sizes for each of the 2014 projects (Att. B, page 2). 
b) Please comment on the high cost ($396/foot) of the 2014 Eldridge treet project. 

RESPONSE: 

a) Please see Staff l-3 for revised Attachment B, which details the proposed main 
sizes for each for the proposed 2014 projects as well as the estimated numbers of 
valve, service and hydrant replacements. The estimated numbers of valve, service 
and hydrant replacements are for replacements not associated with one of the 
main replacement projects detailed on this list. 

b) There will be major intersection work (Main Street) associated with this project 
including night work to accomplish it. This resulted in a higher than usual per 
foot cost when applied to the relatively small length of the project. 

12 



PENNI CHUCK WATER WORKS, INC. 
DW 13-358 

Pennichuck Water Works' Responses to 
Staff's Data Requests - Set 1 

WATER INFRASTRUCTURE AND CONSERVATION ADJUSTMENT 

Date Request Received: January 29, 2014 
Request No. Staff 1-10 

Date of Response: February 12,2014 
Witness: Donald L. Ware 

REQUEST: Re: Att. B, pages 2-4 (2014-2016 projects): 
a) No valve or hydrant replacements were included in any of the DW 12-359 

projections, but are now included in each future year projection (at slightly 
varying levels). Please comment. 

b) Annual total proposed WICA spending levels in the current docket have generally 
increased from those proposed in DW 12-359. Please comment on the company' s 
general strategy in this regard. 

RESPONSE: 

a) It was an oversight on the Company's part not to include hydrant and valve 

replacements as part of the initial WICA filing. There are always a certain 
number of valves and hydrants replaced each year that are not part of a street 
replacement project. The valves and hydrants in need of replacement are located 
as part of the Company's annual valve exercise and hydrant inspection program. 
Properly functioning valves and hydrants are key to the Company's distribution 
maintenance program and are part of the aging infrastructure replacement 
program that the Company believes is supported by the WICA concept. 

b) The Company's WICA-eligible infrastructure consists of about 443 miles ofwater 
main, 2,500 hydrants, 26,600 services and 8,400 valves. The replacement goals 
will ultimately be shaped by the Company's Asset Management Program. At 
present, the quantity of water main replacement of less than I 0,000 LF is driven 
by the City' s and Town's sewer and storm drain replacement programs. When 
the Company's Asset Management Plan is completed, the Company expects to 
recommend the replacement of its mains every 100 to 200 years (dependent upon 
size, materials and soil conditions), or between 12,000 and 23,000 LF of water 
main per year. The Company plans to recommend that a portion of the required 

footage year be in coordination with City projects and the remainder be replaced 

13 



as recommended by the Asset Management Program, with the intent of achieving 
the recommended replacement targets. Please note that the Asset Management 
Plan will require rating all of the Company' s water mains. 

Ongoing service replacements are focused on over 1 ,200 steel and substandard 
HDPE water services. At present, service replacements happen in one of three 
fashions : 

a. In conjunction with a water main replacement project; 
b. In conjunction with a City paving project; or 
c. As a result of a service failure. 

Valves are replaced as part of a water main replacement project or when they are 
found to have failed as part ofthe Company' s valve inspection program. 

14 



PENNICHUCK WATER WORKS, INC. 
DW 13-358 

Pennichuck Water Works' Responses to 
Staff's Data Requests - Set I 

WATER INFRASTRUCTURE AND CONSI::.RVATION ADJUSTMENT 

Date Request Received: January 29, 2014 
Request No. Staff 1-11 

Date of Response: February 12,2014 
Witness: Donald L. Ware 

REQUEST: Re: Attachment C; Page 2 of2 (Revised): 
a) Please confirm that there are no retirements associated with the 2013 W1CA 

projects. 
b) If retirements should be recorded, please provide the relevant amounts 

associated with these retired assets including original cost, accumulated 
depreciation as well as any depreciation expense that was recorded on these 
assets during 2013. 

RESPONSE: 
a) The revised Attachment C in Staff 1-12 reflects 2013 retirements associated 

with main, services, and hydrants. 
b) Please see attached schedule. 

15 



Pennichuck Water Wor1cs Inc 
Net Book Value [Depreciation) Staff 1-11 (b) 

For the Period January 1, 2013 to December 31, 2013 
By Project 

GAAP 

Accumulated Depreciation 
Asset GL Type ASSET BAlANCES DEPRECIATION Net Baok Value IJeprKiatlon Rata Expense 

Distribution Mains $ 14.422 $ 13,563 $ 859 1.60% $ 231 

Hydrants $ 2,293 $ 1,699 $ 594 2.24% $ 51 
Services $ 6,924 $ 4,193 $ 2,731 2.34% $ 162 
Valves $ 2,174 $ 571 $ 1,603 1.60% $ 35 

-
Grand Total $ 25,813 $ 20,026 $ 5,787 $ 444 



PENNICHUCK WATER WORKS, INC. 
DW 13-358 

Pennichuck Water Works ' Responses to 
Staff's Data Requests- Set 1 

WATER INFRASTRUCTURE AND CONSERVATION ADJUSTMENT 

Date Request Received : January 29, 2014 
Request No. Staff 1-12 

Date ofResponse: J:ebruary 12,20 14 
Witness: Donald L. Ware 

REQUEST: Re: Attachment C; Page 2 of2 (Revised) : 
a) Should not the property tax expense on the 2013 WICA projects be 

determined net of accumulated depreciation? Please explain. 
b) Should not the 2013 property tax rate for Nashua of$20.95 per mill be 

utilized in the property tax calculation? Please explain. 
c) Should not the 2013 property tax rate for Amherst of$23.95 per mill be 

applied to the Amherst projects? Please explain. 
d) Please provide an analysis showing the respective plant investments and 

accumulated depreciation associated with the Nashua projects and the 
Amherst projects. If there are retirements associated with any ofthe projects, 
please provide a similar analysis for these. 

RESPONSE: 
a) Yes. Revised Attachment Cis attached to reflect the property tax expense 

net of depreciation. 

b) Yes. Revised Attachment C is attached to reflect the property tax for 

Nashua 

c) In order to simplify Attachment C, the Company is reflecting the lower 

Nashua property tax rate for all projects, including the Amherst projects. 

d) Please see attached schedule for plant investments. P lease see attached 

schedule to Staff 1-11 for retirements. The revised Attachment C attached 
reflects the 201 3 retirements. 

16 



PENNICHUCK WATER WORKS, INC. Staff 1-12 
WICA Surcharge Calculation Attachment C 

ow 13-358 Page 1 of2 
Actuals Projections 

2013 ~ ~ 2016 
Plant Additions $ 1,741 ,040 $ 2,941 ,324 $2,253,240 $ 2,296,017 
Less Accumulated DeQr~ciation For: 
2013 Additions $ (14,872} $ (29,744) $ (29,744) $ (29,744) 
2014 Additions $ (23,764) $ (47,529) $ (47,529) 
2015 Additions $ (18,258) $ (36,516) 
2016 Additions $ {18,625l 
Net Plant Additions $ 1,726,168 $ 2,887,816 $ 2,157,709 $ 2,182,228 
Pre Tax Rate of Retum 6.04% 6.04% 6.04% 6.04% 
Revenue Requirement $ 104,261 $ 174,424 $ 130,326 $ 131 ,807 

Depreciation $ 29,744 $ 47,529 $ 36,516 $ 37,249 
Property Taxes $ 47,146 $ 79,725 $ 61,071 $ 62,229 

Overall Reve~ue Requirement $ 181,151 $ 301,678 $ 227,913 $ 231,285 
Cumulative Revenue Requirement $ 181 ,151 $ 482,828 $ 710.741 $ 9421026 

Water Revenues per OW 10-091 $ 26.997.163 

Overall Revenue Surcharge Amount 0.67% 1.12% 0.84% 0.86% 
Cumulative Revenue Surcharge Amount 0.67% 1.79% 2.63% 3.49% 

Calculation of Pre Tax Rate of Return Based on OW 11.026 
W~ig!!t!IS! ~o§t :W: Mldllili!ll~r Ere I ax CQ§t 

Debt 6.04% 1.000 6.04% 
Equity 0.00% 1.681 ~ 

6.04% 6.04% 

Customer Impact 
5/8 inch Meter Charge $ 20.34 $ 20.34 $ 20.34 $ 20.34 
Volumetric Charge $ 3.30 $ 3.30 $ 3.30 $ 3.30 
Average Single Family Residential Usage (CCF) 7.88 7.88 7.88 7.88 
Monthly Usage $ 26.00 $ 26.00 $ 26.00 $ 26.00 
Total Month Charge $ 46.34 $ 46.34 $ 46.34 $ 46.34 

Monthly l~pact of Surcharge $ 0.31 $ 0.62 $ 0.39 $ 0.40 
Cumulative Monthly Impact of Surcharge $ 0.31 $ 0.83 $ 1.22 $ 1.62 



2013 

Mains 
Conbngency 
Paving 
Hydrants 
SBIVices 
Valves 
Total 

2014 

Mains 
Contingency 
Paving 
Hydrants 
Services 
Valvae 
Total 

2015 

Mains 
Contingency 
Hydrants 
Selllicee 
Valvae 
Total 

2016 

Mains 
Contingency 
Hydrants 
Servleae 
Valvlltl 
Total 

.tilllU; 

Gross 
Investment 

$ 1,563,037 
$ 
$ 26,395 
$ 59,164 
$ 241,1 99 

·S 690&4 
s 1 960.878 

Grou 
lnvaetment 

s 2,905,145 
$ 145,257 
$ 110,000 
s 22,800 
s 54,938 
$ 301.ooo 
s 3 268 138 

Groaa 
Investment 

' 1,999,000 
s 399,800 
s 22,800 
s 50,000 
$ 32,000 
$ 2,5031600 

Groas 
lnveetment 

$ 2,032,400 
$ 406,480 
$ 24,000 
$ 56,250 
s 32,000 
~~551~130 

Investment 

Cost of 
Rai\'IOWII Book COst' 

$ (1 56,234) $ 1,408,803 
$ - $ 
$ (2,839) $ 25,555 
$ (5,063) $ 54,100 
$ (22,980) $ 218,219 
$ ~.908! s 62,175 
s j194,025l s 1,766,653 

lnv88tment 

COat of 
Removal Book Coet1 

s (290,515) s 2,614,631 
$ (14,528) i 130,732 
s (11 ,000) ·s 99,000 
s (2,260) $ 20,520 
s (5,494) s 49,442 
s (3 .000) s 27,000 
$ ft26 8jool) $ 2,941. 324 

lnve•lment 

Coat of 
Removal Book Cost4 

' (199,900) s 1,799,100 
s (39,980) s 359,820 
s (2,260) s 20,520 
$ (5,000) $ 45,000 
s (3,2001 s 28.800 
I j250,360)_! 2 . .2~.240 

1nvea1mant 

Coat of 
Removal Bo,.Cost 

$ (203,240) $ 1,829,160 
$ (40,648) $ 365,632 
$ (2,400) $ 21 ,800 
$ (5,825) $ 50,825 
$ @.200\ s 26.800 
$ 125511131 s 2.296.017 

1 fiW'201S, Re11ocUICIIIIIIII .... IIIIIormoini.MMcollndhyllrlnll 

z.~~a porlllllilptadllfon ~ 1n DWIJI.473Idlolroe_..•,.,. 

PENNICHUCK WATER WORKS, INC. 
WICA Surcharge Calculation 

ow 13-358 

I 
Net 

Retirement ' tnvMtmem' 
$ (1 4,422) , 1.392.381 I 
$. $ • 
$ s 25,555 
$ (2.293) s 51,807 1 
$ (8.924) s 211,295 
$ /2,174! $ 60.001 
s ~~8~! s 1,741.040 I 

I 
Nat 

Retirement' Investment' 
$ $2.614.631 I 
s $ 130,732 
$ s 99,000 
$ $ 20,520 
s s 49,442 
s - $ 27,000 
s $ 2 941 324 

I 
Net 

Retirement' Investment' 
$ . $ 1.799.100 I 
s s 359,820 
s - s 20,520 
$ . s 45,ooo I 
s - s 2B.IIC!? ..... 
$ - $2.2~.240_ 

Net 
Rllirement tnvestmenl' 
$ $1,829,180 
s . $ 365,832 
$ s 21,600 
s - $ 50,625 
$ s U,800 
s - $ 2,296;011 

Dtlpn~clatlon Expenae I 

Depreciation Depreciation 
Rata2 Exoenae 
1.60% s 22,278 
1.60% $ -
1.57% $ 401 
2.24% s 1,180 
2.34% $ 4,944 
1,60% ! 

291=1 s 

Dep1'8clatlon Expenl8 I 
Oepreciatlon Depreclatlonj 

Rate3 E_.~nse 
1.60% $ 41,834 1 
1.60% $ 2.092 
1.57% $ 1,554 1 
2.24% $ 460 
2.34% s 1,157 
1.60% $ 432 

s 47 529 

Depreciation EapllnRe I 
I 

Depreciation Dapreclatlon i 
Rate1 Exe!nse 1 
1.60% $ 26,766 i 
1.60% $ 5,757 
2.24% $ 460 
2.34% $ 1,053 
1.80% $ 481 

$ 3$518 

Dapreclallon l!apanaa j 

Depreciation Depreciation I 
2 Rate ex~se 

1.60% $ 29,287 
1.60% $ 5,863 
2.24% $ 464 
2.34% s 1,1 65 
1.60% $ 461 

$ 37 249 

~ Buod 011 NuiMoa 2012 PJOIIIJ!y rail Ol llao.115 and II lie - of $6.10 P.....,., TU II CIICVIIItd 011 Nltllnvn,tnt ltn doproclaUcon I"""""L 
4 IDDk COli lqUIII grou !nve1tm1rd lua COil of fWI'IDVal Nlllnvallmlnt IQIWI baCk collin I retl,.llll\ll 

Staff 1-12 
Attachment C 

Page 2of2 

Property To: Eapenae 

Property Tax 
Mil Rate, Exoens,e_ 

27.55 $ 37,746 
27.55 s 
27.55 s 893 
27.55 $ 1,396 
27.55 $ 5,885 
27.55 $ 1,627 

! 471146 

Property Ta EllpanM 

Property Tax 
Mil Rate3 E.xpenae 

27.55 $ 70,881 
27.55 $ 3,544 
27.55 s 2,685 
27.55 $ 553 
27.55 s 1,330 
27.55 s 732 

s 79?25 

Property To: Ellpenae 

MURata1 
Property Tax 

E.ICDense 
27.55 s 4B,nz 
27.55 s 9,754 
27.55 $ 653 
27.55 $ 1,211 
27 56 $ 781 

! 81,071 

Property Tu Ellpena• 

Mil Rate 
27.55 
27.55 
27.55 
2755 
27.55 

Property Tax 

~P.!!­
$ 49,587 
s 9,917 
s 582 
s 1,382 
s 781 
$ 82,229 



Ponnlolluck Wohtt W~ Inc 
Net Book Value I,Dipnclltlon] 

For !he P-dJenuory 1, 201310 Decl-31, 2013 Statr H~(d) 
a, Projoct 

OAAP 

AIIETIIAIAIIGEI Dl!l'll!tiAIIOII 

A,..llll.-1 -~ - Dol- W1ftl .... llal .... ao,r r., a Ami -- OIIL- o.- iNo - .. ............. 
H!!ln!! 
Pnlltr:t/0: t:IGOJ48-0t F-Sitwt 
2331400.001 DOD 138,3081 DOD 13UC311 000 uosn oao 0.00 OGO l 101173 137,lJIOII 
2:131-2!0-Dtlt O.OD 1,111113 DGO 1,111113 0.00 150 Dill lliiD D.OD 8511 1,178 . .:1 
2:133·2QG.OOI OOD 10,25!1A1 ODD 10,2118<1 ODD \ 1819 oao 0~0 0.00 1flllll 10,1:18.42 
2331.00.0 0111 ODD 11,730.17 O.OD 1,73017 DOD 7$!< 000 0.00 O.DO 75:M 8.66483 
Sulltotaf• f300Jq-OI OOD 1!41,621 32 000 1!41,52132 000 1,31111 lliiD 0.00 000 1,311!111 llli!,lllll18 

F'rv/tr:t ID: IJ021111UI • H-Avt 
2:131-002.00.1 OOD II!, IE II 000 11.11&11 lliiD 14217 000 o.ao 0.00 142111 18.QIJ~I 

:1331-20IJ.Il01 000 111,11111113 000 111,185113 0.00 1.53511 0.00 0.00 l Oll 1,53618 110.31075 
23J1-2J0.001 000 2.Min 000 7,51i17t 000 2051 0.00 0.00 000 7051 2,5<111 
2:133-201~4111 0.00 Ua835 OOD 6,611l35 0011 ll!iAI 0.00 0.00 0.00 65411 5,n217 
:133&-000-0DI DOD 7,1181.71 OOD 7,1111171 DOD 11577 DOD 0.00 OOD 1577 7~1SSM 
SuiiiOial: 13Q21J11$.Df OOD m .etas OCID 225,111.1111 OOD 1,161& DQO 0.00 DOD 1,11411111 224.DQ23 

Pnljor:t 10: IJQ021$41 • ,_, Sltltt 
2331..Q02.0111 0.00 7.3119.00 DOD 7,liiiJIO 0.00 51.113 OliO 0.00 DOD !5803 7.33011 
2331-21111-001 000 31:1,517" DOD 313,5175' 000 liGBII DOD 0.00 OliO UDIIII lii.OMlll 
2331·210.0111 0.00 l2.07115 OOD 22,071111 0..00 1711.!7 lliiD 0.00 0110 17157 71.81601 

~- DOD 23,116720 oao :1),1111724 oao 216.12 OOD 0.110 ODD 27U:I %1,31047 
23U 000.001 0.00 4,4EOI OOD 4,411.118 OOD IDOl OOD 0 00 000 5o.02 4.111107 
sue .. •t· tJOII211-1111!1 oao 371.1Cl5Z OQO 371,111352 OliO 3,1)7o.ao 0.00 0.00 OQO l,OIOOO 311UII302 

PIO/or:t ID: 1201821-01· -1111 Shot 
2:13t-201J.G01 0011 :1,10178 ODD 2.101711 0.00 lUI o.oo O.QO GOD !Itt 3,1)1495 

Slllltolat 1201121.01 II) OQO :!. 01 .78 o.ao ~lOU& 0.00 1111 000 0.00 0.00 11181 2.DIIA.95 

,.,.,..,,D: 1301t5:1-ol ---
2:131-2011 0111 O.DO IIUli 17 ODD 83,23717 O.DO flO. DO OQO O.llD 0.00 II1D.04 112.5117 13 
2:131-250-1101 o.ao •m co 000 1.111.40 000 33511 DQO ~011 0.00 33.58 4,1082 
23»-200.00.1 o ao llt82BII oao 11,192 1111 000 218111 ODD 0.00 0.00 211.80 II,S7lllt 
2335-0an-001 o aa 5315 ODD 5315 0.110 000 0.00 0.00 000 01111 SUI 
2335-200-001 0.00 10000 ODD 110000 OliO 11l01 0011 0.00 4.oo IG.07 111183 
Sullloltl: 1:101853-oll/11 000 107,111.01 oao 107.11141 000 834!8 ClGO ClCIO 0.00 113401 1011,247.32 

tow_s_ to:1213 17 000 1Qt,2B317 0.110 lfi0.8Q 0.00 000 0.00 ClOD !15090 UJII,i3227 

,.,.,.., ID: I:J02!1l2o01 · AtiiSIIINI 
2:131-200.00.1 001) 1011.11131 QOQ t01,8113V 000 1117.211 000 000 4.oo 1117.21 1411.710 11 
2331-250.001 000 UIOilD GOO 3,111100 000 31611 o.ao 000 0.00 31611 3,82J32 
:1333-ZOQ.GOI ODD JS.lllOCII G..DO l&JStOO 001) 41518 oao o.aa 0011 41$7! 35,13121 
233&.0()0.001 oaa 1.110000 0.00 IJQO.OO O.DC 2D.Ill 0011 DOO 000 20 15 1,71815 
SUblotM. lltlZ:Itn.OI (4) oao 1110.171.31 0.00 t50J7tlll 000 I.IOUO 000 000 a.ao I.:MO.iO 141,62&411 

Pro/Oct 1!1' 120!8341 • Wltlrlll Sltlfll 
2J31.20Q.QOI 0.00 2.02842 0.00 :I.A2J 02 000 19.02 o ao 000 0.011 18.42 ~409.00 
Sulllottl: 1201821)41(11 000 2.421A2 0011 2.411112 0.00 18.12 000 0 00 000 11.42 1,AOI.DO 

I'I'D/tiCf ID; 13t1ZIQ.Dt . Wlllllll-
2331-200.001 0 011 lll,ll7231 O.DO 12J.Jn31 oaa 1 ~JI 0 00 0.110 000 1,03o.911 178,33733 
2331..25Q.001 000 1,550.00 000 1!,55000 oaa GII.OO O.DO 0.011 0.110 lll40 1.41tiG 
2:133-200-001 OliO 21!,150.00 u.ao 31.~00 O.DO 31C.O• 000 0 00 0..00 314~ 21!,1515811 
2335.QOO.GDI oao \ llDOOO 0.00 l,llDOOO DOll 1111 000 OOQ 0.00 J110 111111 
-1-(4) 000 III5,77Ut t.OO •es.m3t o.m 1,42881 CUll oaa OliO 1,o121Ut 1M:MVO 

To!IIW .... &not 111e.21111.7l OliO 111,200n DOD 1,4WXI 0.00 OliO 000 •.• 4103 1111.152.10 

Pra/lt:IID: f301UIUI -Bel- Sltlll 
2331·:Z00.001 000 M51Ut1 0.00 OUII!II8 000 611110 000 oao 000 51110 M0113011 
2:131-200·001 000 l 116.00 0.00 1.14500 000 111121 000 DOll 000 1521 1,110170 
2335.000 otll 0.00 3,1515211 0011 3,53520 0011 31167 ODD 000 0.00 31161 3.4115113 

- .. 13110218-01 (3J OQO 78.210111 uo 711,210011 OliO 15183 000 0.00 000 151113 7U2143 

,.,.,.., 10: I :JOII211lo01 • lleloan Coull 
2331·200·001 000 111.<41118 000 11,441111 Dao 14767 DOD o.aa 0.00 14757 11.211102 
2331..2110·001 OQO 110101 ODD lllllQII DOD 7 2$ oao 0.00 a.oo 7211 .... 
233J.ZOO.OCI 000 8,081.11 0 00 1.01111 000 111t 000 0.00 OliO 71 18 8,01582 
Slllllallt 1311Q21t-OI ~ 000 Zt.<Jrlll 000 21J,QI18 000 2211D1 000 0.00 OQO 22U1 2!.21~· 

Frr!jlciiD: 1:1011220-ol .--
2:131·20G-001 000 12.51111 0.00 7:1,51111 0.00 5110.16 000 000 000 610.15 71,83!1 72 
2331-260-4111 0.00 1.1117 0 0.00 1,8011D 000 1125 000 000 ~00 1525 I ,IIIIUS 
233:1-200-0111 0.011 10,2111.16 0.00 IC1llll.ll5 Dill ttLCG 0011 0.00 0,00 11140 t0,05al5 
:Uai-000.001 0.00 2.12<51 000 1.12151 o.ao 23.78 0.00 000 aoo 23711 2.10073 
Sulllotll: 30D220. OliO fe.780Q oaa 811.711143 0.00 73861 0.00 oco 0 00 731.58 16.11111111 



Pt nnlc:l>uc- WatO<.WotiiS tnc 
NDIJiaOIC Value (lloprwciiUon} 

Par tho Porlad J.....,ry 1, 2DU to Oocembe< 31, 2?13 llall 1·12 1d) 
By Projlcl 

OAAI' 

418V IIIo!.AIIClS Dei'RICIIITIOII 

-CII.Accll l.p.q ..,._ o.-· -... .... illiMI lllpr&,iAf'ID ... ,m7M OIL Millo a - ~ .... - H.i"aMr"v~ 

&!!t!!!!l 
"""'o<I ID. t.loDOriJ.or • .v- Site« 
2»1·2GO·DOI a.oo m.o~i? ~ll> ?f?,•tl>l OlD ·~51 O."' 000 ~I)) l.trll'9 :•7•1115'1 
1.))1·250«>1 O.!lO t5.44!. ~ 0 (/) IS1'-'t56 ~00 mse 0 00 OliO ODO lzsal · ~,32<.il? 
a)J .2~0·00 1 0()1 2f((400 OlD :<t.U6e/l o.GO tn ll uoo M:l ODD 111 1'1 a .mao 
2331.000.001 Oill .t :J( tJ4 oco 4114 !-'1 oae ~C& (CO o.ao 0.00 !il"' c nt~ 

SIAII<tlol 130011~1 r•J OJl\ * ·""32 oco Nt,OI1ll OliO 2.41\,1' 1110 tt? JIO 1. .. '111 Nl~~ 

Ary.a 10 1~0111114~ Oou She« 
2J;:.m<J01 Mo H~•~ o.oa ) 1,<.14-d to:! ~tiP O.CID 0.00 000 ~Ut ~~ . 1~00 
2331·~·00 1 coo t,l1700 000 UI7 CO om 11 01 ...., O.QO vDJ lUll 1,)6)'11 
$UIJial4l 1lCM111·0 1 P1 0.00 :ll)1 UJ 000 JUII CII ' GO 25H t O«l oao 0.00 :1112.51 l?!t4191 

J,!111<:J!,1l 0.00 1 ,~,)UI 71 000 1)00,)1&" OGD ,..., UD DOD oco ,.jJ' 
o ~.owu 

Ql~.lribJrllpn 
~r'...,.j Str:.:-cY.o (/:'~1 0,00 .3016? 11 ODO Jll.161)2 fJliD 011 )'1 UD uo 01!0 IIIII SO~).n 

Rerl"Ayj l~r"Jrar~z {1~~:ri 000 ) l ,IU j.C vcu 1T,&UM 01111 m .a •• QQII 000 llllila ll.:l.MO'l _,_ 
0.00 , .,.J/,> (1 e!IO I '"~17 01111 IS,IIlbl 0.00 0.111 •oo t~uur ! )'$t.ltl.;l) 



Pennlchuck Water Worklllnc 
Auet Aeqlllaltlon Staff 1-12 Cd) 

GAAP 
Bv Project 

For lhe Par1od January 1, 2013 to December 31, 2013 

Acccount 
303 331 Mains 331-002 331-250 333 335 

Asaat GL Ac:ct # Book Coat Paving Valvo Services Hydranta 

Pru}ecl ID: 12t111ZO.tl1 
2331-200.001 2,428.42 2,428.A2 

Subtollll: 12flfiZD-D1 (1) 2,421.42 
ProJect ID: 12t11121-IH 
2331-200·001 2.101.78 2,101 .78 

Subtot.l: f2flfi21-D1 (YJ 2,101.71 
PIO/ect ID: 1300218-IH 
2331-002·001 7,388.00 7.389.00 

2331.ZOO.OOI 313,!587 .!14 313,587..54 

2331-250-001 22,071.85 22,071 .85 

2333-2DD-001 23,887.24 23,867.24 

2:J35.0DD.DD1 4,488.09 4.468.09 

Subtollll: f:I/10211-Df (J) 371,183.12 

1'10/KIID: 1!«n11-D1 
2331-20~1 84,599.68 84,5911.88 

2333-200 001 8,145.00 8.145.00 

233&-000-001 3,535.20 3,535.20 

SubiDIIII: f3DD2fi-Df (3) 71,210.08 

Pru}ect ID: f!DIJ:Iff.tJf 

2331~01 18,4411.98 18,4411.99 

2331-250-001 808.09 908.09 

~200-001 8,088.81 8 ,088.81 

SubiDIII/: 13002111-01 (3) 21.~9.88 

PIO/ecfiD: 13110%20-0f 

2331-200-001 72,510.87 72,510.87 

2331-240-001 1.907.10 1.907.10 

2333-200-001 10,208.95 10.208,98 

2335-000-001 2,124.51 2,1 24.51 

Sublt>llll: 1!002l1Ut (4) n,reo.-43 
Project ID: 131JOUU1 
2303-3Q0-001 4,574.74 4,674.7oC 

2331-200-001 138,343.81 138.343.81 

2331-250-001 1,187.93 1,167.93 

2333-200-001 10,2511.41 10,259.41 

233$-000-001 8.73017 8,730.17 

Sui>IDr.l: f!lJOUII.Of (J} 181,018.01 

PfD/fleiiD: f:Jtlfl8fof-D1 

2331 -200.001 31,434.49 31 ,434.49 

2331-250-001 1,377.00 1,317.00 

Sublt>lel: f:JODflf4-Df PJ 32,811.4t 

Pro).cfl(): f:JDDifi-Df 

2331-200-001 249.183.52 2o49,183.52 

2331-250-001 15,448.50 15.448.50 

2333-200-001 26,805.80 28.605.80 

2335-000-001 4,774.50 4,774.50 

Sul>tollll: f30Diflo0f (4) Z81,112U2 

Project ID: 1301853-Df 

2331-200-001 83,237.17 83,23717 

2331-250-001 4,187.40 4,197.-40 

2333 200-001 18.782.811 18,7112.89 

2335-00G-001 53.95 s:i.~ 
2335-200-001 900.00 900.00 

Sul>follll: 1301183-Df (5J 107,111..41 

Project ID: 1102102-Df 

2331 -200-DOI 109,681.39 109,881 .39 

2331-26G-001 3,080.00 3,960.00 

2333-200-001 35,550.00 35,8110.00 

2338-D00-001 1,800.00 1,800.00 

Subtof8l: f:JDU0/1-Df (4) 150,171.31 



Pennie huck Water Works Inc 

Asset AcquiiiUon Staff 1-12 (d) 

GAAP 

By P roject 

For the Period January 1, 2013 to December 31, 2013 
Acccount 

303 331 Mains 331-002 331-250 333 335 
Alllt GL Acctlll Book Cost Paving Valves Servlcell Hydrants 

l'rqJeei/D: f;t(J)$(U.Qf 

2331-~1 1211,372.31 1211,372.31 
2331-~1 8,560.00 8,560.00 
2333-200.001 28,850.00 28,860.00 
2335-00().001 1,000.00 1,000.00 
SubiOt.t: f:t02403-1Jf (4) 118,712.31 
Pro;.ct ID: 13112505-01 
2303-300.001 3,278.45 3,278.45 
2331-002-001 18,188.18 18,188.18 
2331 -200.001 191.895.113 191,895.93 
2331-2!!0-001 2.589.72 2,589.72 
2333-200.001 5,598.35 5,598.35 
2335-000.001 7,881 .71 7,881.71 
SubiOraJ: 1302/Sfl/S-Df (I) 221,170.34 

Yur1y8ubtallll 1,707,191.40 7,8113.18 1,401,803.01 25,&61.11 12,176.31 171,367.011 24~ 

D.llldb.lltlon. 
Ran awed ServiCIS (2333) 39,882.12 39.862.12 

RaniiWIId Hydranla (2335) 27,644.44 27,844.44 

Gt~~nd Tot.t 1 ,77905~ 7,853.19 1.411U03.06 25,555.18 62,175.39 218.219.17 54,099.9'~ .. 

• Excludes Acct 303 . 1,711,112.78 



D~VINE 
MILLIMET 

ATTOR N E Y S AT L A W 

March4, 2014 

VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL 

Marcia A. Brown 
Staff Attorney 
New Hampshire Public Utilities Commission 
21 S. Fruit Street, Suite 10 
Concord,~ 03301 

THOMAS B. GETZ 
603 .695.8542 
TGETZ@DEVINEMJLLIMET.COM 

Re: DW 13-358; Pennichuck Water Works, Inc. -Petition for Approval of Water 
Infrastructure and Conservation Adjustment (WICA) Proposed Projects 

Dear Attorney Brown: 

Attached are responses by Pennichuck Water Works, Inc. to the second set of data 
requests by the Commission Staff dated February 24, 2014. 

Please let me know if you have any questions. 

Very truly yours, 

~. 
Thomas B. Getz 

TBG:aec 

Attachments 
cc: Discovery Electronic Service List 

DEVI NF, MIL LI MET 

& BRANCH 

PR OF ESS IO NAL 

AS SO CI ATION 

11 AMHER ST ST MFET 

MAN HEST ER 

NEW HAMP SII IRE 

0 3 10 1 

T 603 . 6 6'1 .1 000 

F 6 0 1 66 9 8 5 4 7 

O[V ItiE MIL LIMET C OM 

N ANCHt ST ER, rlli 

. ON RD, NH 



PENNI CHUCK WATER WORKS, INC. 
DW 13-358 

Pennichuck Water Works ' Responses to 
Staffs Data Requests - Set 2 

W A,. TER INFRASTRUCTURE AND CONSERVATION ADJUSTMENT 

Date Request Received: 2/24/1 4 
Request No. Staff 2-1 

Date of Response: 3/4/14 
Witness: Donald L. Ware 

REQUEST: Re: Response to Staff 1-3, 1-4, 1-10 b) and Ware testimony p. 6, lines 
1-12: 

a) Is the current rating procedure (until the Asset Management Plan is completed and 
all pipes are rated two or three years from now see response to Staff 1-1) more a 
matter of pooling pipes recommended by staffbased on known problem areas or 
deficiencies and then rating those pipes for purposes of prioritization? Please 
explain. 

b) Is it fair to say pipe ratings may not play a major role in the WICA project 
decision-making process as long as City/Town replacements remain the 
predominant factor in the project lists? 

c) Are all streets on the updated 2014list (Staff 1-3) based on City/Town 
replacements? 

d) Please identify any streets on the updated 2015 and 2016lists (Staff 1-3) that are 
based on City/Town replacements. 

e) How many years out do the City and Town typically identify possible 
sewer/storm replacement streets? 

f) Do the City and/or Town have master plans that give a sense of where future 
sewer/storm replacements may be required beyond the time frame of the question 
above? 

g) Does the company have any sense of how many years into the future City/Town 
sewer/storm replacements may continue to govern WICA project lists, either 
totally or in significant part? 

h) The 'next year' lists in particular (2014 in this docket) are somewhat fluid due the 
City/Town decision-making processes. Under the current filing timelines these 
moving targets result in less than fully meaningful 'approved' lists and extra 
review and updating work for all parties. Beyond possibly delaying the filing by 
one month as discussed informally to aid in review of the 'past year' list (2013 in 
this docket), does the company have any suggestion about how possibly to further 
delay, bifurcate (two approvals per year based on City/Town fiscal year decision­
making time lines) or otherwise simplify or better focus the approval and review 
process, or at least allow notification of changes to approved lists? 



RESPONSE: 
a) The staff knowledge regarding water quality and lack of fire protection in the 

older areas of the City is pooled and used to establish target streets for water main 
replacement. Water mains identified as being replacement targets by the staff are 
then run through the rating system with the data the Company has regarding water 
quality complaints and fire protection requirements. 

b) Yes. The rating system will likely come into play upon the completion of the 
Asset Management Plan if, as the Company anticipates, the recommended annual 
replacement footage of water main significantly exceeds the annual City/Town 
replacement projects. 

c) Yes. 

d) None ofthe Streets identified on the 2015 or 2016 lists are based on City or Town 
projects. 

e) Possible sewer/storm drain replacements are identified by the City/Town as part 
of each budget planning cycle. 

f) Neither the City nor Town's master plans provide any specific direction regarding 

the time frame when future sewer/storm replacements will occur. 
g) Based on recent replacement history, the City been replacing about 2 miles of 

sewer main per year, and the Company has about 265,000 lineal feet of unlined 
cast iron water main where the sewer would be the same age (between about 75 
and 150 years in age). As a result, the Company would surmise that the City 
replacement plan will continue to affect WICA project lists for another 25 years. 

h) The Company's pending motion that the WICA filing be submitted by January 
31 51 of each year seeks to make the prudence review and rate surcharge approval 
aspect of the WICA mechanism more efficient. The Company is similarly 
interested in considering alternatives that would make the process to approve 
Year 1 projects more efficient, as well as make the information for Year 2 and 
Year 3 projects more meaningful for Commission purposes to the greatest extent 
possible. As noted in the response to Staff 1-4, the City ofNashua and the Town 
of Amherst begin work on their capital improvement programs in January for a 
July 1 fiscal year. There may be some advantage, as Staff appears to suggest, in 
terms of having more definitive information available from the City and Town to 
bifurcating the WICA filing by delaying for several months the submission of 
Year 1 projects for approval, as well as the Year 2 projects for preliminary 
approval and the Year 3 projects for advisory purposes. 
While this approach may add some administrative effort insofar as the 
Commission would be issuing two separate orders, one approving a rate surcharge 
and the other approving/preliminarily approving Year 1 and Year 2 projects 
respectively, such an approach could avoid the need to flle updated information 

2 



and perform multiple reviews. The details of such an approach niay be a suitable 
topic for further exploration at the technical session scheduled in this proceeding. 

3 



PENNICHUCK WATER WORKS, INC. 
DW 13-358 

Pennichuck Water Works ' Responses to 
Staffs Data Requests - Set 2 

WATER INFRASTRUCTURE AND CONSERVATION ADJUSTMENT 

Date Request Received: 2/24/14 
Request No. Staff 2-2 

Date of Response: 3/4/14 
Witness: Donald L. Ware 

REQUEST: Re: Response to Staff 1-3, Att. B, p. 2 (2014list): Please indicate the 
reason for the high cost per foot of the following projects: 

a) Robinson Court ($380/foot); 
b) Franklin Street ($526/foot). 

RESPONSE: 

a) Robinson Court is a very short run of main that will require night work in Bridge 
Street (Route 1 OIA). This street is also very narrow which will require the use of 
smaller, less productive equipment. 

b) The work on Franklin Street is for a short section of 24" water main that will be 
extremely complicated to execute for the following reasons: 
1. It will require setting up a large temporary service to maintain fire protection 

to existing buildings while the water main rehabilitation is occurring. 
2. It involves cutting in three fire services into the existing 24" water main. The 

materials for each tee, valve and couplings exceed $8000 each. 
3. The existing water main is in excess of 8 feet deep. 
4. The work area is located in the downtown commercial/industrial area 

requiring that numerous night shutdowns. 
5. The cost of cleaning and lining is more per foot than usual due to the small 

portion of pipe being cleaned and lined. Even though the cost of cleaning and 
lining is greater than usual it is still less than replacing the existing 24" water 
main. 

6. All these extra costs are only spread over 264 lineal feet of water main. 

4 



PENNICHUCK WATER WORKS, INC. 
DW 13-358 

Pennichuck Water Works' Responses to 
Staff's Data Requests - Set 2 

WATER INFRASTRUCTURE AND CONSERVATION ADJUSTMENT 

Date Request Received: 2/24114 
Request No. Staff2-3 

Date of Response: 3/411 4 
Witness: Donald L. Ware 

REQUEST: Re: Response to Staff 1-3, Att. B, pp. 3-4 (2015-16lists): The valve, 
service and hydrant totals do not accurately reflect the number and cost of each item. 
Please provide corrected spreadsheets. 

RESPONSE: Corrected spreadsheets are attached. 

5 



2013 

Mains 
Contingency 
Paving 
Hydrants 
Services 
Valves 
Total 

2014 

Mains 
Contingency 
Paving 
Hydranl8 
Services 
Valvae 
Total 

2015 

Malna 
Contingency 
Hydrants 
SllVIcea 
Velves 
Tote! 

2018 

Mains 
Contingency 
Hydra nil 
Services 
Velvea 
Total 

~ 

Grosa 
lliveetment 

$ 1,563,037 
s . 
$ 28,395 
s 59,184 
$ 241,199 
s 89 084' 
s 1 960878 

Groas 
lnveatment 

s 2,905,145 
s 146,257 
s 110,000 
f 22,800 

• 54,938 
s· 30,000 

• 3 268,1 38 

Groas 
Investment 

$ 1,999,000 
s 399,800 
s 22,800 
$ 54,938 
s 30,000 
s 2506,536 

Grosa 
Investment 

$ 2,032,400 
s 406,480 
s 22,800 
$ 54,936 
s 30,000 
s 2,5<16,816 

lnveatment 

Cost of 
Removal Book Coat• 

s (156,234) $ 1,408,803 
s . $ . 
s [2,839) $ 25,555 
$ (5,083) $ 54,100 

• (22,980) $ 218,219 
$ 169081 $ 62.175 
$ . {194 025} $ 1 788 85S 

Investment 

Cost of 
Removal Bookeost• 

$ (290,515) $ 2,614,831 
s (1 4,526) $ 130,732 
$ (11,000) $ 99,000 
$ (2,280) s 20,520 
s (5,494) s 49,442 
s (3,000) s 27,000 
s {328,814) s 2 941 324 

lnveetment 

Coat of 
Removal Book Cosl4 

s (1 99,900) s 1,799,100 
s (39,980) s 359,820 
$ (2,280) ' 20,520 
$ (5,494) $ 49,442 
$ (3 DOD) S 27,000 

! 1250.6541 I 21255.882 

lnvaetment 

Cost of 
Removal Book Cost4 

$ (203,240) s 1,829,160 
$ (40,848) $ 365,832 
s (2,280) s 20,520 
s (5,494) $ 49,442 
s (3 000) s 27.000 
$ tiS-41882! 1 2.3~1 , 954 

I For 2013, Rollocla ec:tual rollrlmonl fat lllllna, ... leA ond hyllllllll. 

z. tw pwllll dOprocilllan oludy In OW OIHJ7:1IIIIIzlnt...,polllt - · 

PENNICHUCK WATER WORKS, INC. 
WICA Surcharge Calculation 

ow 13-358 

I Dap,.clallan Expanee 

Net Depreciation Depreciation 
Retirement' lnveatment4 Rate2 Expense 
s (14,422) $1,392.381 1.80% s 22,278 
s . s . 1.80% s . 
$ . s 25,556 1.57% s 401 
$ (2,293) $ 51 ,807 2.24% $ 1,160 
$ (8,824) $ 211 ,295 2.34% s 4,944 
s 12 17<1 1 $ 60 001 1.60% s 960 
$ (25 11 13) $ 1 741 .0<1_!!_ s 29 744 

I Dllpraclallan Expanse 

Net Depreciation Depredation 
Retirement' Investment• Rate2 

Expense 

$ $2.814,831 1.80% s 41 ,834 
s s 130,732 1.811% s 2,092 
$ . $ 99,000 1.57% s 1,654 
s . s 20,520 2.24% $ 460 
$ s 49,442 2.34% $ 1,167 
$ . $ 27,000 1.60% I 432 
s . $2 941 324 s 47529 

I Dllp,.clatlan Expenee 

Nat Depraclatlon Depreciation 
RaUramant1 lnve81ment4 Rate2 E~a 
$ . $1 ,799,100 1.60% $ 28,788 ! 
$ . s 359,620 1.60% s 6,757 1 s . s 20,620 2.24% s 480 
$ . s 49,442 2.34% s 1,157 
s s 27,000 1.80% s 4321 
$ . 12,255,882 $ 38,591 : 

I Depreclellan Expanee 

Nat Depraclallon Depredation 
Retiramant1 lnveltmen~ Rata a ExJ,enae 
s . s 1,829,160 1.60% s 29,287 
$ . $ 365,832 1.60% s 6,853 
s . $ 20,520 2.24% s 460 
s . $ 49,442 2.34% $ 1,157 
$ . $ 27,000 1.BO'IIo s <132 
s . $ 21291.954 s 37168 

~ - 8111d on NIIIIIUI 2012 propotty 1'118 or 120.16 and 111111111 or 18.80 Propony Tox 11 CIIC&IIItod on Not lnvoalmonllooo dtllrocioUon _.. 
• · Book 0011equ811 groaa lrwea~Trln l•u ca.at ar removaL Nll.nvutmeni equ.111 book cost tns Nltrements. 

Staff2-3 
AttachmentC 

Page 2 of2 

Property Tax Expenae 

Mn Rate3 
Property Tax 
~ 

27.55 $ 37,748 
27.55 $ . 
2755 $ 693 
27.55 $ 1,395 
27.55 $ 6,685 
27.55 s· 1,627 

s 47146 

Property r .. Expanae 

Property Tax 
MR Rate3 Expense 

27.55 s 70,881 
27.65 s 3,544 
27.55 s 2,685 
27.56 s 653 
27.65 $ 1,330 
27.66 $ 732 

I 791725 

Property Tax Expanae 

Property Tax 
MIIRata3 Ex!lansa 

27,55 • 48,n2 
27.55 s 9,754 
27.55 s 653 
27.55 $ 1,330 
27.55 s 732 

~ 811141 

Property Tu Expln11 

Mil Rate3 
Property Tax 

Eime.-
27.55 $ 49,687 
27.66 s 9,917 
27.55 s 553 
27.55 s 1,330 
27.55 s 732 

s 621 19 



PENNICHUCK WATER WORKS, INC. Staff2-3 
WICA Surcharge Calculation Attachment C 

DW13-358 Page 1 of2 
Actuals Projections 
2013 2014 2015 2016 

Plant Additions $ 1,741,040 $ 2,941,324 $ 2,255,882 $ 2,291 ,954 
Less Accumulated O!!!Qreciation For: 
2013Addltions $ (14,872} $ (29,744) $ (29,744) $ (29,744} 
2014 Additions $ (23,764) $ (47,529) $ (47,529) 
2015 Additions $ (18,296) $ (36,591) 
2016 Additions $ p 8,584} 
Net Plant Additions $ 1,726,168 $ 2,887,816 $ 2,160,314 $ 2,178,090 
Pre Tax Rate of Return 6.04% 6.04% 6.04% 6.04% 
Revenue Requirement $ 104,261 $ 174,424 $ 130,483 $ 131 ,557 

Depreciation $ 29,744 $ 47,529 $ 36,591 $ 37,168 
Property Taxes $ 47,146 $ 79,725 $ 61,141 $ 62,119 

Overall Revenue Requirement $ 181 1151 $ 301 ,678 $ 2281215 $ 230,844 
Cumulative Revenue Requirement $ 181 ,151 $ 482,828 $ 711,044 $ 941 ,888 

Water Revenues per OW 10-091 $ 2619971163 

Overall Revenue Surcharge Amount 0.67% 1.12% 0.85% 0.86% 
Cumulative Revenue Surcharge Amount 0.67% 1.79% 2.83% 3.49% 

Calculation of Pre Tax Rate of Return (Based on OW 11·026) 
W§i9btli!Q ~o§t In M!.!ld121ie[ etll rm5 ~Q§l 

Debt 6.04% 1.000 6.04% 
Equity ~ 1.681 0.00% 

6.04% 6.04% 

Customer Impact 
5/8 inch Meter Charge $ 20.34 $ 20.34 $ 20.34 $ 20.34 
Volumetric Charge $ 3.30 $ 3.30 $ 3.30 $ 3.30 
Average Single Family Residential Usage (CCF) 7.88 7.88 7.88 7.88 
Monthly Usage $ 26.00 $ 26.00 $ 26.00 $ 26.00 
Total Month Charge $ 46.34 $ 46.34 $ 46.34 $ 46.34 

Monthly Impact of Surcharge $ 0.31 $ 0.52 $ 0.39 $ 0.40 
Cumulative Monthly Impact of Surcharge $ 0.31 $ 0.83 $ 1.22 $ 1.62 



Pennichuck Water Works, Inc. Staff2-3 
Proposed 2015 WICA Water Main ProjectS Attachment 8 

-·d 2/26/2014 Poce3of4 

PROPOSED Wotkcoa-
PIPE NEW PIPE Pft/ISf Rill! --or s..laol """to 

\ENCiiM - - U5SUI. FUUY - IICEY WATER PROrtCTICIH -- ~- GEDGIW'HICAl 
PII'E SE6EMENT DR PROJECT NAME 01Y/I"OWN MATERIAL IR£11 ~NCHESI IINOtlS) ESTWIATBI COST NXDFPPE 11Ft DEPRfC HISTtliiY ClJSTOMER5 QIJAUTY ROws' Reploc:ornent Points PIIOIOMITY TOTAl. 

CAST IRON 
~BI NASHUA UNUNEO 1152 6 u s 300,000.00 1191-1924 70 YES 1 s s 11 l 13 

CAST IRON 
HomlllonBt NAIHU" UNUNED 573 & 6 $ 122,000.00 19D!H941 70 YD 1 1 2 

CAST IRON 
llroai<SI NASHUA UNUN!I) 1141 8 8 $ 250,000.00 1U7-1924 70 ru 1 3 4 3 7 

MarquloAve NASHUA ma 124 2 ' $ 40,000.00 1945 40 YES 1 l 2 3 5 

CASTillON 
11-Ave NASHUA UNUNEO 176 1 • s 50,0011.1111 1i52-1956 40 YES 1 1 2 3 5 

CASTillON 
v ...... s, No\ISHUAI UNUNED f7S 6 I $ 120,000.1111 1913-1915 70 YES 1 1 J 2 5 

CASTillON _, .. 
NASHUA UNLINED 240 ' 8 $ 82,11110.1111 t91~19U 70 YES I I 2 3 

CASTillON 
Manotee9t NASHUA UNliNED 240 ' 6 $ &D,IIIIO.DD 19ZfrlM9 70 YES 

CASTillON 
Burritt &I NASHUA UNUN£0 523 4&6 8 s 110,000.00 1887-1921 40&70 YES I J 4 2 6 

CAST illON 
Thomas 61 NASHUA UNUNBI 421 6 6 $ 96,11110.DII 1!1111-1928 70 YD 1 1 J 4 

CUlley NASHUA STm. 522 2 8 s ID,DDD.DD 192/·1936 40 YES 2 1 4 0 

CASTillON 

P-81 N4SHJA UNLINED 206 • 8 $ n,ooo.co 1931>-1940 70 YES 1 1 2 s s 

..-a NASHUA STm. 136 2 4 $ 611,000.00 1940 40 YES 1 1 2 s 5 

Mul-tonlty 81 N4SHJA S!'EB. 285 2 4 $ 40,DDD.OO l!IC0-1954 40 YD 1 l s 4 

CAST IRON -81 NASHUA UNUN£0 267 6 a $ 70,11110.111 29~1924 70 YES 1 1 J 4 

CASTillON 
Field Sl NA$HUA UNUNBI 371 6 8 s 82,DDD.OO 1922 70 YES l l J 4 

CAST IRON 
Fossa Ave NASHUA UNUNED 294 6 8 s 10,000.1111 1928 70 YES 4 2 6 3 9 

CAST IRON 

PntiSI NASHUA UNUNED ... 6 • $ 130,000.ll0 1908-1945 10 YES 1 1 2 ll 

SvergraenSI NASHUA STEEl 315 2 4 $ 52,000.00 1947-1952 40 YES . l ! • 
Towill • 1,551 Total · $ 1,!199,000.1111 

vo~ ... ~ents 15 • $ 2,000 . $ 30,1100.110 

Sontoe.......,..._.- 28 ~ $ U&2 . $ 54,9500 

Hydrantllepl- 4 ~ s 5,700 . s 22,100.1111 

....... "" Clmllnpncy'- s U!J,IIIG.IIO 

Tlllot-dWICA$$bl ZDJC . s 2.,5116,531.1111 

1. MalertlllnleiltV • Rot1nC <>I 1 point ror HCh lnak In tile last 20 y.ors. 
2. 150FnRallfoco · A'"tlr•of1fwoxhSOO..,IhatlhoiiDwlnthewotonNintSieuthonthoiSOrequlradratrc, 
3. Number<>IS.rvarepllc:ntontsbthe-.paflllepast5years Thoawrq.~..r • ..,a~ntlstho_....cast.,..,thopast4yaors. 
4. The City !ws odded to lb lnltiolso-r roplocamant In previous yors. PWW """'complrw repbcement <>Ills mains whon tho City replacults .....,, mains. Aa>rrtl,...rqof 2011 bcorriod "'"""' .... rortllll. 

1luo City opomos on • Fllal yaar basis between July1 and Juno JOoflho foOowlrw Calaftd.aryaar 



Pennlchudt Water Works, Inc. Staff i -3 
ProJ!osed 2016-WICA Water Main PRijects Attachrhent 8 

AIMsal2/l6/lf114 Pop•hlf4 

PtiOPOSED -.......-. - -PIPE -- - --... .........Jiflor ... 
L9IGT)t DIAMErtll ~ USU\11. fVU.Y - IClY WAlBI NOJKIIOII -Dnln ~- &EOGIW'IIICAI. .PIPE RGEMEtfT OR PltOJftr NAME CITY/TOWII MA1IIUAI. (fml .-sl I1MJtOl IEST*ATtD COST llllllOF- UR 1l9tta: tii5TOIII' amoMPts ClUMm ~ ._,.._ - ~ tOrAL 

CAST-
-$1 IIASHU4 UHUij£0 1(18.1 8 u $ 285,-.00 U9S-W 7D '1£$ 1 1 2 2 4 

CAST,_ 
-..,ysa HASH\J4 UI<UNED 18M 8 • $ )80,1100.00 1818·1940 7D YeS 1 1 2 , s 

CASTIROfO 

G4JSI N4SHU4 UNUlll!1) 1090 4 • ~ Ml.OOO.OO 1818 _, YES 1 1 ~ s , I 
CAST IRON 

z-a IIA5HU4 UNUNfD ¥11 6 4 $ u.ooo.oo ltD 7D Yf5 

CASTillON 

"--111 NAS11114 UNUNED 71A 6 I $ 1«1,000.00 lfll-SDI 70 ns 1 1 1 ll ! • 
CASTillON -· NA5ItU4 UNIJNtl) - 2 4 $ 75,1100.00 1145-1SS6 _, YES 1 1 z 5 
CASTIROfO 

T ....... Sl NASHUA UNUOIIiD 1254 • u s 3liii,OIIQJfO 1818 '1D Y£S 1 1 2 ' CASTillON 

~- N4SHU4 IJiiUII8) ...so .... z • $ 156,1100.00 Utl-1946 70 YES 1 1 • ' 0 6 
CASTillON -· N4SIIUA lltPIID SIO 6&1 • $ 1fO,OOO.OO llll·1ts1 7D YES 1 l ' l s -· .. NA5ItU4 ST£B. XII 2 4 $ .a.ooo.oo 19&1 .0 YES 2 I 3 l s 

, .... ~~. ... ~ , ...... s :t..DJI.400.!IO 

vo~ve~ts 1S • $ lJIIIO . $ !10,000.00 

s..-~· - za • ~ 1.!162 . s S4.fl6.GO 

""""'~ 4 • s 5,71111 . $ 2Z,IOO.OO 

_,~·· s 406M0.00 

T_.EsllnoatedWICA$S ift 2lllS • s 2,546,816.00 

1. Moceriiiii"'"CClY ·~ af 1"""" for oc1o ..... ~ 1n ttoo last ao.,....._ 
Z. ISOfllelllllfiii • A ....... ef1 for-" 500101ftlhM the-lnthtW.o ........ lsleoo lhlndoel$0 ...... ,_~ 
J. -·af-...-lattoo_..,..,,,. .,.,.s.,. .... The...,...coRolo..-t.-tkthe ____ tloo_4_, 

4. TlleOtyhal-tolblnltlol- ••,...._... .. _..... ....... 
_...,.._.. .. _., ... __ , ... Cily .. ..-... _ ....... 

A~ol .10!1. lo urrl.O to """""'' for lhll. 

TNCIIy_.. ... .,..oFilcolrN< ...... bo-Jiflv1..,dluMJOoftloo-...Oiotldar-. 



PENNICHUCK WATER WORKS, INC. 
DW 13-358 

Pennichuck Water Works' Responses to 
Staffs Data Requests- Set 2 

WATER INFRASTRUCTURE AND CONSERVATION ADJUSTMENT 

Date Request Received: 2/24/14 
Request No. Staff2-4 

Date of Response: 3/4/14 
Witness: Donald L. Ware 

REQUEST: Re: Response to Staff 1-7, Att. F (2013list): Why are no paving costs 
associated with Middle Street and Cross Street in Amherst? Please explain. 

RESPONSE: 

The Town of Amherst does not require the Company to share in road reconstruction 
(paving) when Company work is concurrent with a complete road reconstruction or 
drainage improvements. When the Company replaces main outside of a Town project or 
when temporary pavement is required, pavement costs are paid by the Company. 

6 



PENNI CHUCK WATER WORKS, INC. 
DW 13-358 

Pennichuck Water Works' Responses to 
Staff's Data Requests - Set 2 

WATER INFRASTRUCTURE AND CONSERVATION ADJUSTMENT 

Date Request Received: 2/24/14 
Request No. Staff 2-5 

Date of Response: 3/4/14 
Witness: Donald L. Ware 

REQUEST: Re: Response to Staff 1-8 a) and b): Although the explanation of the 
higher costs of the overall Fairmount Street project is provided elsewhere, does the 
company agree the fmal costs are now $424,068 (plus $4,000 remaining paving), for a 
per foot cost of $382? 

RESPONSE: Yes. 

7 



PENNICHUCK WATER WORKS, INC. 
DW 13-358 

Pennichuck Water Works' Responses to 
Staff's Data Requests - Set 2 

WATER INFRASTRUCTURE AND CONSERVATION ADJUSTMENT 

Date Request Received: 2/24/14 
Request No. Staff2-6 

Date of Response: 3/4/14 
Witness: Donald L. Ware 

REQUEST: Re: Response to Staff 1-8 d): The Franklin Street cost went from 
$316,480 (DW 12-359 estimate) to $411,976 (plus $32,600 remaining paving) for 
essentially the same number of feet. Were the major intersection work and/or night work 
unanticipated or other factors involved? Please explain the cost difference. 

RESPONSE: 

The Company uses average per foot price costs from previous years' projects for the 
estimated project costs. These estimated costs are completed prior to any actual design 
being completed. Since the prices are averages of prior projects the estimates can end up 
being either high or low dependent upon the final design which is based on the specifics 
of the site. In the case of Franklin Street the initial budget started at $316,480. The 
following items, which were necessary to complete the replacement, pushed the price of 
this work well above the average per foot cost used in the initial estimate: 

• A new 24 inch valve had to be added on the south side of the Nashua River to 
minimize the area of shutdown reducing the impact to businesses. The size of the 
valve, the pipe type that the valve was being cut into and the need to complete this 
work at night resulted in substantial additional costs. The cost of installing this 
one valve exceeded $25,500. 

• A I 0 inch diameter private fire service was encountered that was damaged. It 
required a temporary repair followed by a permanent repair. Street and sidewalk 
restoration were required. 

• The tie in of Franklin Street to the existing 24 inch pipe encountered conflicts 
with other utilities and the 24 inch main was found to be nearly 11 feet deep as 
additional fill have been placed over it many years ago. 

• Temporary water was required where it had not been included in the initial 
estimate. 

• The tie in to the 24 inch water main required night work and added police detail in 
this area for safety and security. 

8 



STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE 
Inter-Department Communication 

DATE: 
AT (OFFICE): 

FROM: Douglas W. Brogan 

SUBJECT: DW 13-358, Pennichuck Water Works, Inc. 
2014 WICA Adjustment Filing 

TO: Mark A. Naylor 
Director, Gas & Water Division 

March 13,2014 
NHPUC 

This memo is being submitted at your request to provide observations and recommendations in 
relation to docket DW 13-358, the 2014 WICA adjustment filing ofPennichuck Water Works, 
Inc. (Pennichuck or company). As the former Division water/sewer engineer, I am acquainted 
with Pennichuck's water system and its WICA pilot program. The program was introduced in 
2011 in docket DW 10-091 (see Order 25,230). Initial WICA project lists were first submitted 
and approved in DW 12-359. The instant docket is the first in which a WICA surcharge is 
proposed, to recover costs of the company's completed 2013 projects. The company's WICA 
program is similar to that of Aquarion Water Company ofNew Hampshire, approved in 2009. 
Both programs allow recovery of costs of certain types of infrastructure improvement in order to 
foster replacement of aging infrastructure, increase system reliability, limit rate shock and for 
other related reasons. The programs allow annual filings in between full rate cases and result in 
a surcharge on customer bills. A WICA surcharge is typically approved for improvements done 
in the year just completed, and projects for the ensuing three years are submitted for varying 
levels of approval or information according to pilot program guidelines. Pennichuck is currently 
seeking final approval of proposed 2014 projects and preliminary approval of2015 projects, with 
2016 projects provided for informational purposes. Pennichuck's program runs on a calendar 
year basis, applies only to its core water system, and covers replacement of mains, valves, 
services and hydrants. Sources of information for this memo include the company's filing, two 
sets of discovery, and a technical session held on March 6, 2014. 

2013 Pro jects 

A number of changes occurred in 2013 in relation to the 2013 project list approved in DW 12-
359. Updated 20131ists were provided in the company's filing in the instant docket and 
subsequently, with a final list provided in response to Staff 1-7. These changes occurred without 
any further approval by the Commission or notification of parties. However, Pennichuck's 
program is somewhat unique in that it is coordinated closely with the sewer and storm drain 
replacement programs of the City ofNashua (City) and Town of Amherst (Town). This is done 
to reduce paving and other costs, as well as to prevent likely damage to the company's older cast 
iron, steel and asbestos-cement mains as a result of City and Town construction. The timing 



issues involved in this coordination nearly guarantee that changes to the list will occur. This is 
discussed further below. 

Changes to the 2013 project listing included the following (see responses to Staff 1-6 and 1-8): 

1) Park, Court, Broad, and Baldwin Streets were carried over to the first half of 2014 to 
coordinate with the City's work on those streets. 

2) Elm Street was dropped from the City's list. 

3) Hillcrest Avenue was added as part of a rerouting of the Fairmount Street project to 
accommodate the City's Broad Street Parkway construction efforts. This was a complex 
project involving securing of easements, pipe jacking and directional drilling, and is 
noteworthy for Pennichuck's ability to address changing project requirements in a limited 
time frame. 

Costs of some projects increased from estimates on the approved list, while others decreased. 
The company has indicated that WICA cost estimates are generally based on past average per 
foot costs for similar projects, and not on actual design criteria (Staff 2-6), so that variances up 
and down can be expected. However, two projects with significant cost increases were: 

1) Middle Street, Amherst ($150,000 estimated, $328,914 final). This increase was largely 
attributable to a 75 percent increase in project footage. 

2) Franklin Street ($316,480 estimated, $411,976 final plus $32,600 estimated paving in 
2014). This project involved night work in a major intersection, installation of a large 
valve, deep construction, conflicts with other utilities and other factors (Staff 1-8 d, 2-6). 

The company has affirmed that all projects on its final list were in service and used and useful by 
the end of2013. Hydrant and service replacements are also included in the updated list for 2013. 
The company has stated the omission of hydrants from the approved list was an oversight (Staff 
1-8 f), and has now included hydrants in future year lists as well. 

2014 - 2016 Projects 

Future year lists were provided in testimony and updated during discovery, with final versions 
provided as attachments to Staff 1-3 (2014) and Staff2-3 (2015-2016). Year 1lists (2014 in this 
docket) are currently based solely on City/Town replacement projects. Pennichuck has 
developed a rating system to evaluate water mains in need of replacement apart from City/Town 
work, and uses that system to develop its year 2 and year 3 lists. However, as year 2 becomes 
year 1, City/Town projects essentially bump all ofPennichuck's own projects to a subsequent 
year. For this reason, the proposed 2014list is entirely different from that preliminarily 
approved by the Commission in DW 12-359. Several other related issues are at play in these 
regards as well: 

1) The City and Town both operate on a fiscal year beginning July 1. At the time of the 
company's WICA filing (currently due by December 31, although the company has filed 

2 



a motion to push the date to January 31 ), the City and Town may still be revisiting their 
own project lists for work through the end of June, including holdover projects from the 
previous year; and are just beginning their evaluation of July-forward projects. The latter 
lists are typically not complete until May (Town) and June (City) (Staff 1-4). While 
Pennichuck has included contingency factors to account for streets that may be added, 
changes to its year 1 project listing invariably occur over the ensuing months as a result 
of these decisional time frames. Penni chuck estimates that such municipal replacement 
work may continue for another two decades or more (Staff 2-1 g). 

2) Penni chuck's water main rating system is in a developmental stage, and will not be fully 
functional until the company's larger Asset Management Program, also in development, 
is itself complete two or three years from now. 

3) Pennichuck anticipates a substantial increase in its WICA program, potentially to the 
point of nearly doubling the current annual footage of water main replaced, once the 
Asset Management Program is complete (Staff 1-1 0 b). This would occur by adding the 
company's own projects, chosen through its rating system, to those involving City/Town 
replacements. When that occurs, the City/Town lists, though still significant, may have a 
less dominant impact on the company's WICA program. 

The parties have explored possible changes to the pilot program to accommodate some of the 
timing and other realities involved (Staff 2-1 h). However, I believe the program is, at its core, 
intended as a relatively straightforward means of facilitating infrastructure renewal; and, as long 
as the Commission is aware of some of these underlying issues, no structural change to the 
WICA program may be necessary at this time. The company's motion to delay its filing by a 
month, if approved, would alleviate some of the timing problems associated with review of 
completed-year projects, and provide slightly updated year I lists. The one issue that may still 
require attention is that of notification of project list changes. Currently parties are unaware of 
changes to approved lists until the company's annual filing. Both the form and level or 
frequency of notification would nee9 to be decided. 

Regarding specific future year projects, several on the proposed 2014list have relatively high 
estimated costs per foot. These projects are identified below, along with the cost per foot (from 
the final list) and the company's explanation for the higher cost: 

1) Eldridge Street ($350/foot). Night and major intersection work. (Staff 1-9 b) 

2) Robinson Court ($380/foot). Short, narrow street with night work. (Staff2-2 a) 

3) Franklin Street ($526/foot). This is the remainder of the street's water main not replaced 
in 2013 and involves a much larger (24 inch) main, maintenance of fire service during 
construction, night work and other factors, all over a relatively short segment of pipe 
(Staff2-2 b). It is noteworthy that Pennichuck intends to rehabilitate (clean and line), 
instead of replace, this portion ofthe main. While rehabilitation is generally not feasible 
in areas subject to nearby sewer and storm drain replacement, this project evidences the 
company's willingness to pursue lesser cost alternatives when circumstances allow. In 
this instance the pipe's size, condition and significant wall thickness should allow it to 
remain in service during and after the City's construction in the area. 

3 



The company's future year lists include valve, service and hydrant replacements, as allowed 
under the pilot program. The omission of valves and hydrants from the corresponding DW 12-
359lists was again an oversight (Staff 1-10 a). 

Recommendations 

Pennichuck's WICA program is relatively young and still evolving. The company and other 
parties are making efforts to work out some of the kinks, particularly in relation to coordination 
with City and Town projects. Notification of project list changes appears to be the one issue still 
needing resolution. However, the program appears to be working relatively smoothly given the 
constraints it operates within. The company's 2013 projects appear to have been completed 
prudently, and its proposed 2014- 2016 projects appear reasonable. 

I also note that the approved settlement agreement in DW 10-091 anticipated the WICA pilot 
would be evaluated in the company's next rate case and terminate at the conclusion of that case 
unless specifically extended by the Commission. That case is now DW 13-130, the company's 
current rate case. However, in reality it is probably too soon to perform such an evaluation 
according to the various criteria established in Order 25,230 (page 17), as there would be little 
data available at this early stage of the program. 

I trust these comments are responsive to your request. Please let me know if you need anything 
further in this regard. 

4 



STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE 
Inter-Department Communication 

DATE: 
AT (OFFICE): 

FROM: Karen Moran, Chief Auditor 
Anthony Leone, Examiner 

SUBJECT: Pennichuck Water Works, Inc. 

March 7, 2014 
NHPUC 

DW 13-358 Water Infrastructure and Conservation Adjustment Mechanism 
FINAL Audit Report 

TO: Mark Naylor, Director Gas-Water Division, NHPUC 
Jayson Laflamme, Utility Analyst III 
Robyn Descoteau, Utility Analyst I 

Introduction 

A Water Infrastructure and Conservation Adjustment Mechanism (WICA) was approved 
by Commission Order 25,230 issued on June 9, 2011. The Company petitioned for approval of 
the 2013 projects, for which recovery through the WICA in the current docket, was documented 
by Commission Order 25,510 in docket DW12-359. Projects proposed for 2013 were approved 
by the Commission: 

1-Replace 1 00 feet cast iron 8" unlined main on Baldwin St Nashua 
2-Replace 1,198 feet cast iron 8" unlined main on Baldwin St Nashua 
3-Replace 415 feet cast iron 8" unlined main on Elm Street Nashua 
4-Replace 312 feet cast iron 6" unlined main on Park Street Nashua 
5-Replace 435 feet cast iron 8" unlined main on Court Street Nashua 
6-Replace 1,045 feet cast iron 8" and 6" unlined main on Broad Street Nashua 
?-Replace 1,118 feet cast iron 10" unlined main on Franklin Street Nashua 
8-Replace 433 feet cast iron 4" unlined main on Pleasant Street Nashua 
9-Replace 691 feet cast iron 8" unlined main on Ash Street Nashua 
10-Replace 625 feet cast iron 4" unlined main on Walnut Street Nashua 
11-Replace 400 feet cast iron 4" unlined main on Beacon Street Nashua 
12-Replace 174 feet cast iron 4" unlined main on Beacon Court Nashua 
13-Replace 430 feet cast iron 4" unlined main on Middle Street Nashua 
14- Replace 1,11 0 feet asbestos cement 6"main on Middle St Amherst 
15- Replace 370 feet asbestos cement 4"main on Cross St Amherst 
16- Replace 100 feet cast iron 6" unlined main Fairmount Street Nashua 
17-Replace 1,044feet cast iron 6" unlined main on Fairmount Street Nashua 
18-Replace average 31 services @ average $1 ,85 8 per service 

Total 2013 projects 

$ 84,000 
$ 280,000 
$ 75,222 
$ 68,950 
$ 90,175 
$ 360,000 
$ 316,480 
$ 116,000 
$ 240,000 
$ 210,000 
$ 87,280 
$ 24,895 
$ 82,100 
$ 150,000 
$ 50,000 
$ 84,000 
$ 305,000 
$ 57,598 
$2,681,700 



The following six approved projects were not undertaken during 20 13: 

1-Replace 100 feet cast iron 8" unlined main on Baldwin St Nashua - estimated $ 
2-Replace 1,198 feet cast iron 8" unlined main on Baldwin St Nashua -estimated $ 
3-Replace 415 feet cast iron 8" unlined main on Elm Street Nashua $ 
4-Replace 312 feet cast iron 6" unlined main on Park Street Nashua $ 
5-Replace 435 feet cast iron 8" unlined main on Court Street Nashua $ 
6-Replace 1,045 feet cast iron 8" and 6" unlined main on Broad Street Nashua $ 

84,000 
280,000 

75 222 
68,950 
90,175 

360,000 

Staff Data Request 1-6 requested clarification of specific projects, and was provided with 
the following regarding (a) the nature ofthe easement associated with Fairmount Street; (b) the 
reason Hillcrest A venue was added, and the status of replacements approved for Elm Street, Park 
Street, Court Street, and Broad Street: 

(a) The original plan for Fairmount Street water main replacement associated with the 
Broad Street Parkway was to keep the water main in the street and hang the new main 
from the new bridge being constructed by the City that would pass over the railroad and 
the Broad Street Parkway. After meeting with the City in the spring of 2013 it became 
apparent that the Company needed to replace the main on Fairmount ahead of the City 's 
work on Baldwin Street. 
When the City initiates construction of the Baldwin Street Bridge abutments, the Baldwin 
Street water main feeding "little Florida" would be lost and the Fairmount Street main 
would be the only water main feeding that area. The Fairmount Street water main did 
not have sufficient capacity to achieve adequate fire flows to the "little Florida" area. 
This required that Fairmount Street be replaced before the work could begin on Baldwin 
Street. 
Since the Baldwin Street Bridge was being constructed in advance of the Fairmount 
Street Bridge, there would be no bridge on which to hang the new Fairmount water main 
and, thereby, direct it over the railroad and the Parkway. An alternate crossing concept 
for the Fairmount Street water main was developed that included a private easement 
from Paxton Terrace down to the railroad. A permit to cross under the railroad was 
obtained and the City granted an easement for the main to cross the Parkway and land it 
owns between the Parkway and Hillcrest ... By performing this work, there would be no 
interruption in fire flow to the Company's customers in "little Florida" area and no 
impact to the City 's schedule. This approach also eliminates the need to maintain the 
water main for winter operations which would have been the case if the main was hung 
on the bridge. 
(b) Hillcrest was added because it provided the best return back onto Fairmount Street 
after the main avoided the bridge. In addition, Hillcrest had a 2-inch and l-inch main 
that was in need of replacement. This route allowed for the main on Hillcrest to be 
replaced. 
(c) Park, Court and Broad Street will be completed in conjunction with the City of 
Nashua's FY 14 Capital Budget work during the first ha(f of 2014. Elm Street was 
dropped from Nashua's FY14 budget so correspondingly it was dropped from the 
Company's current capital expenditure plans. 

2 



Bid Summary 

Audit requested and was provided with the record of bid proposals for the period 2011 -
2013. Specific reference to 2012 Water Main Improvement projects on Lake Street, Walnut 
Street, Pleasant Street, Mitchell Street, and Ash Street was noted. There were two bids, with the 
lowest bidder, Albanese D&S Inc. selected. The original contract bid was $653,550. There were 
eighteen change orders which sum to $81,554. Albanese D&S Inc. was used on projects on 
Walnut Street (see work order #1302503), Ash Street (see work order #1302502) and Lake Street 
(work order #1302191 not included in the WICA request for projects completed). 

Three companies provided bid proposals for the 2013 Water Main Improvements. The 
referenced streets and work orders were Franklin, Park, Court, Beacon St and Beacon Ct, Middle 
all in Nashua, and Middle and Cross Streets in Amherst. Of the three bid proposals, Park 
Construction was selected. One bid was higher, one bid was lower. Due to prior history with the 
Company, the mid-point bidder was selected. The initial bid proposal was $1,645,984. The 
actual contract of $682,457 was supplemented with eleven individual change orders, 
representing an additional $122,161. Park Construction was used for projects #1300215, 
#1300216, #1300217, #1300218, #1300219, and #1300220, each of which is included in the 
completed projects request for recovery. 

Actual Projects Completed during 2013 

The budget approved by the Commission was $2,681,700. Actual expenses reported to 
the Commission are $1,960,878. The Company anticipates an additional $109,262 in paving 
costs related to the 2013 projects to be incurred and paid in 2014. 

Total gross project costs per the filing $1,960,878 excluding $7,853 easements 
Cost of removal (Dr. Accum Dep, Cr. Plant) $ (194,025) 
Net book value of2013 Projects $1,766,853 
Retirements related to replacements $ (25,813) 
Net Plant $1,741,040 

Audit was provided with a revised Attachment B, on January 22,2014, which notes the 
actual costs through the end of December 2013. A second revision, provided in response to Data 
Requests, includes paving costs paid through 2013 and estimated to be paid in 2014. 

Of the fifteen replacement projects (specifically identified line items) completed during 
2013, twelve were on the original proposed projects list and approved by Commission Order 
25,510. Three projects were not authorized by the Order. Audit Issue #1 

3 



Budget approved per order 25,510: 
#7-Replace 1,118 feet cast iron 10" unlined main on Franklin Street Nashua $ 316,480 

Work order #1300215 listed on the StaffDR1-12 reflects 1,118 feet of 10" cast iron 
unlined main on Franklin Street in Nashua being replaced with 12" ductile iron main at a total 
cost as of 12/31/2013 of$411,976, with an estimated additional $32,600 of paving costs to be 
completed in 2014. An E-22 was noted within the file. 

Park Construction progress payment requests 1-4 were reviewed and verified to the work 
order without exception. The total of the progress payments made to Park relating to the 
Franklin Street main replacement was $370,110, or 90% of60 the total work order. 

One invoice from New England Backflow, Inc. in the amount of $350 was posted to 
2105. The invoice was for a repair kit for a Febco 825Y 1" device which was damaged during 
construction. The device was billed to the Lafayette Club on High Street in Nashua. The repair 
for damage to a device within the utility closet of the basement kitchen should have been 
expensed and not included as part of the WICA plant. 

Audit verified the $411,976 noted in the filing to the two work orders and to the 
following general ledger accounts: 

23 31-002-001 Paving 
2331-200-001 Distribution Mains-New 
2331-250-001 Distribution Mains-Gate Valves 
2333-200-001 Renewed Services 
2335-000-001 Fire Protection Equipment Hydrants 

$ 8,210 
$348,408 
$ 24,524 
$ 25,869- $350 
$ 4,965 
$411,976 = $411,626 

The adjusted balance reflects the deduction of the $350 related to the repair discussed 
above. 

Budget approved per order 25,510: 
#8-Replace 433 feet cast iron 4" unlined main on Pleasant Street Nashua $ 116,000 

The filing indicates actual replacement of 445 feet of 4" cast iron unlined main with 6" of 
ductile iron water main, at a total cost of$121,426. Additional paving costs of$10,100 were 
estimated to be incurred in 2014. See work order #1201821 & work order #1301953. 

Audit reviewed the E-22 included with the filing which indicated 450' of 4" CIP replaced 
with 6" ductile iron water main at an estimated cost of$86,670 to be completed by 12/12/12. The 
work was anticipated to be accomplished in conjunction with the City of Nashua's sewer 
replacement project, and the coordinated effort would reduce pavement restoration costs. 

The first work order # 1201821 consists of only Engineering and associated overhead 
costs of$2,293 incurred in 2012, but capitalized into this project. The second work order 

4 



# 1301953 was reviewed without exception. The contracting work was performed by Albanese 
D&S, Inc. and the charges by Albanese came to $111,265 or 92% ofthe combined work orders. 

Audit verified the $121,426 noted in the filing to the two work orders and to the 
following general ledger accounts without exception: 

2331-200-001 Distribution Mains-New $ 94,821 
2331-250-001 Distribution Mains-Gate Valves $ 4,664 
2333-200-001 Renewed Services $ 20,881 
2335-000-001 Fire Protection Equipment Hydrants $ 1.060 

$121,426 

Budget approved per order 25,510: 
#9-Replace 691 feet cast iron 8" unlined main on Ash Street Nashua $ 240,000 

The filing indicates actual replacement of 698 feet of 8" cast iron unlined main with 8" of 
ductile iron water main, at a total cost of$167,680. Additional paving costs of$18,600 were 
estimated to be incurred in 2014. See work order #1302502. 

Audit reviewed the E-22 included with the filing which indicated 709 of 8" CIP replaced 
with 8" ductile iron water main at an estimated cost of $138,820 to be completed by December 
2012. The work was anticipated to be accomplished in conjunction with the City ofNashua's 
sewer replacement project, and the coordinated effort would reduce pavement restoration costs. 

Work order #1302502 reflected a total of$167,680 as of 12/31/2013. The contract for 
work on the Ash Street water main replacement was completed by Albanese D&S, Inc. Three 
progress payment requests were provided which support the total noted on the work order. Of 
the total cost ofthe project, the payments to Albanese D&S, Inc. sum to $158,539 or 95%. 

Audit verified the $167,680 noted in the filing to the work order. The following table is 
from the General Ledger and contains an additional $1,653 included in the "2331-200-001 Mains 
Account" associated with Engineering and Overhead costs incurred in 2012. This was verified to 
work order #1201823. 

23 31-200-001 Distribution Mains-New 
2331-250-001 Distribution Mains-Gate Valves 
2333-200-001 Renewed Services 
2335-000-001 Fire Protection Equipment Hydrants 

$123,434 
$ 4,400 
$ 39,500 
$ 2.000 
$169,334 

5 



Budget approved per order 25,510: 
#10-Replace 625 feet cast iron 4" unlined main on Walnut Street Nashua $ 210,000 

The filing indicates actual replacement of 675 feet of 4" cast iron unlined main with 6" 
ductile iron, at a cost of $186,445 as of 12/31/2013. Additional estimated paving costs of 
$20,362 are expected to be incurred in 2014. See work orders #1201820 and #1302503. 

Audit reviewed an E22 dated March 2012 which indicated a replacement of 4" cast iron 
pipe with new 8" and 6" ductile iron water main. The work was anticipated to be accomplished 
in conjunction with the City ofNashua's sewer replacement project, and the coordinated effort 
would reduce pavement restoration costs. The original anticipated cost on the E22 was $134,920 
with construction to be completed by December 2012. The work order 1201820 reflects $2,698 
in total, all related to Engineering labor and overhead costs incurred in 2012. 

Work order 1302503 reflected a total as of 12/3112013 of$183,747. Combined, the two 
work orders sum to $186,445 without exception. Audit reviewed all supporting documentation. 
The contract for work on the Walnut Street water main replacement was completed by Albanese 
D&S, Inc. Three progress payment requests were provided which support the total noted on the 
work order. Ofthe total cost of the project, the payments to Albanese D&S, Inc. sum to 
$173,064 or 93%. 

Audit verified the $186,445 noted in the filing to the two work orders and to the 
following general ledger accounts: 

2331-200-001 Distribution Mains-New 
2331-250-001 Distribution Mains-Gate Valves 
2333-200-001 Renewed Services 
2335-000-001 Fire Protection Equipment Hydrants 

Budget approved per order 25,510: 

$146,445 
$ 9,500 
$ 29,500 
$ 1.000 
$186,445 

#11-Replace 400 feet cast iron 4" unlined main on Beacon Street Nashua $ 87,280 

The filing indicates actual replacement of386 feet of 4" cast iron unlined main with 8" of 
ductile iron water main and 4" PVC, at a total cost of $84,756. Additional paving costs of 
$9,000 were estimated to be incurred in 2014. See work order #1300218. 

Audit reviewed an E22 dated January 8, 2013 which indicated a replacement of 400' of 
4" cast iron water main with new 6" ductile iron water main. The work was anticipated to be 
accomplished in conjunction with the City of Nashua's sewer replacement project, and the 
coordinated effort would reduce pavement restoration costs. The original anticipated cost on the 
E22 was $87,280 with construction to be completed by December 2013. 

6 



Work order 1300218 reflected a total of$84,756 as of 12/31/2013. The contract for work 
on the Beacon Street water main replacement was completed by Park Construction Corp. Three 
progress payment requests were provided which support the total noted on the work order. Of 
the total cost of the project, the payments to Park Construction sum to $75,553 or 88%. At some 
point before the project began, PWW, Inc. in conjunction with the Fire Marshall for the City of 
Nashua decided to increase the new main to the actual 8" because it was better suited to 
maximize flows for firefighting purposes. 

Audit reviewed the general ledger with respect to the expenses for Beacon Street. The 
total expenses did match, however there were no expenses listed under 2331-250-001 " ... Gate 
valves" even though there were three different line items identified and billed as being "Gate 
valves" as part of the project. The total of these items came to $4,750. The Company should 
review the entries and ensure each is posted to the appropriate general ledger account. 

Audit verified the $84,756 noted in the filing to the work order and to the general ledger. 
The adjusted GL amounts are reflected in the below table: 

2331-200-001 Distribution Mains-New 
2331-250-001 Distribution Mains-Gate Valves 
2333-200-001 Renewed Services 
2335-000-001 Fire Protection Equipment Hydrants 

Budget approved per order 25,510: 

$ 67,028 recommended 
$ 4,750 recommended 
$ 9,050 
$ 3.928 
$ 84,756 

#12-Replace 174 feet cast iron 4" unlined main on Beacon Court Nashua $ 24,895 

The filing indicates actual replacement of 201 feet of 4" cast iron unlined main with 8" of 
ductile iron water main and 4" PVC, at a total cost of $28,150. Additional paving costs of 
$4,500 were estimated to be incurred in 2014. See work order #1300219. 

Audit reviewed an E22 dated January 8, 2013 which indicated a replacement of 4" cast 
iron pipe with new 4" PVC. The work was anticipated to be accomplished in conjunction with 
the City ofNashua's sewer replacement project, and the coordinated effort would reduce 
pavement restoration costs. The original anticipated cost on the E22 was $24,895 with 
construction to be completed by December 2013. 

Work order 1300219 reflected a total of$28,150 as of 12/31/2013. Audit reviewed all 
supporting documentation. The contract for work on the Beacon Court water main replacement 
was completed by Park Construction Corp. Three progress payment requests were provided 
which support the total noted on the work order. Of the total cost of the project, the payments to 
Park Construction Corp. sum to $25,882 or 92%. 

Audit verified the $28,150 noted in the filing to the work order and to the following 
general ledger accounts without exception: 

7 



2331-200-001 Distribution Mats $ 20,497 
2331-250-001 Distribution Mains-Gate Valves $ 1,007 
2333-200-001 Renewed Services $ 6,646 
2335-000-00 I Fire Protection Equipment-Hydrants .:.:.$ __ ..,!-0~-

$ 28,150 

Budget approved per order 25,510: 
#13-Replace 430 feet cast iron 4" unlined main on Middle Street Nashua $ 82,100 

The filing indicates actual replacement of 542 feet of 4" cast iron unlined main with 6" of 
ductile iron water main, at a total cost of$96,012. Additional paving costs of$10,100 were 
estimated to be incurred in 2014. See work order #1300220. 

Audit reviewed an E22 dated January 7, 2013 which indicated replacement of 430' of 4" 
cast iron pipe with new 6" ductile iron water main. The work was anticipated to be 
accomplished in conjunction with the City ofNashua's sewer replacement project, and the 
coordinated effort would reduce pavement restoration costs. The original anticipated cost on the 
E22 was $82,100 with construction to be completed by December 2013. 

Work order # 1300220 references two different invoices for the Middle Street project. 
One invoice totaling 439' of pipe and the other 66' of pipe. In total, the invoices reflect 505' of 
4" cast iron unlined main on Middle Street in Nashua was replaced with 6" ductile iron pipe at a 
total cost of$96,012. PWW, Inc. was not able to explain why the filing was different from the 
total drawn from the invoices. Audit verified the total costs to the following general ledger 
accounts without exception: 

2331-200-001 Distribution Mains $80,578 
2331-250-001 Distribution Mains-Gate Valves $ 2,119 
2333-200-001 Renewed Services $10,954 
2335-000-001 Fire Protection Equipment-Hydrants $ 2,361 

$96,012 

Audit reviewed the progress billing requests on file from Park Construction. The review 
of the Park progress billings and the related PWW Engineering allocation of the billings reflect 
three separate references to work order # 1300220: 

Middle Street #1300220 
Middle Street #1300220 
Oak Street # 1300220 

Park Construction 

$36,010 
$29,872 
$11,908 
$77,790 whi~h represents 81% of the reported costs. 

Audit requested clarification of inclusion of Oak Street and the Company explained that 
at the intersection of Middle and Oak, a length of pipe on Oak had to be relocated in order to 
complete the Middle Street project. For clarity, the Engineer identified the street individually. 

8 



Budget approved per order 25,510: 
#14- Replace 1,110 feet asbestos cement 6"main on Middle Street Amherst $ 150,000 

Actual replacement was of 1,946 feet of 6" asbestos cement main with 8" and 1 0" ductile 
iron pipe, for a total cost through the end of2013 of$328,914. There are no anticipated 
additional charges to be incurred in 2014. See work order #1300915 which reflected $328,237. 
The $677 variance was caused by an overhead which posted to the general ledger. The work 
order provided to Audit had not been updated. 

Audit verified the total $328,914 to the following general ledger accounts without 
exception: 

2331-200-001 Distribution Mains $273,882 
2331-250-001 Distribution Mains-Gate Valves $ 17,165 
2333-200-001 Renewed Services $ 29,562 
2335-000-00 I Fire Protection Equipment-Hydrants $ 5.305 

$328,914 

Budget approved per order 25,510: 
#15- Replace 370 feet asbestos cement 4"main on Cross Street Amherst $ 50,000 

The filing reflects actual replacement of 391 feet of 4" asbestos cement main with 6" 
ductile iron pipe at a total cost of$36,445. There were no anticipated additional charges in 2014 
noted on the filing. Work order # 1300914 supports the filed balance without exception, and the 
general ledger reflects: 

2331-200-001 Distribution Mains 
2331-250-001 Distribution Mains-Gate Valves 

Budget approved per order 25,510: 

$34,915 
$ 1.530 
$36,445 

#16- Replace 100 feet cast iron 6" unlined main Fairmount Street Nashua 
#17-Replace 1 ,044feet cast iron 6" unlined main on Fairmount Street Nashua 

$ 84,000 
$ 305,000 
$ 389,000 

The two Fairmount Street projects, originally budgeted for a combined $389,000 appear 
to have been rolled into two projects on Hillcrest Avenue with a combined budget of$30,545. 
Work Order #1300348 was provided to support the overall Fairmount/Hillcrest project. The 
general ledger and BNA (Plant Accounting System) for work order #1300348 reflect the 
following: 

9 



GL 
2303-300-001 Easements $ 4,575 
2331-200-001 Distribution Mains New $ 2,200 
2331-200-001 Distribution Mains New $182,315 
2331-250-001 Distribtn Mains-Gate Valves $ 1,320 
2333-200-001 Renewed Services $ 11,399 
2335-000-001 Hydrants $ 7,478 
Total General Ledger and BNA $209,287 
Total WICA filing for WO 1300348 

BNA 
$ 4,575 
$ -0-
$153,715 
$ 1,320 
$ 11,399 
$ 7,478 
$178,487 
$173,913 

Variance 
$-0-
$ 2,200 
$28,600 
$-0-
$-0-
$-0-
$30,800 See below 

Easements of $4,575 are not included in the WICA total filed with the Commission Staff. 

The $30,800 variance was reconciled to an unauthorized project on Hillcrest A venue 
which was completed in conjunction with the Fairmount Street Project. See Audit Issue #1. The 
Hillcrest A venue replacement of 1" and 2" unlined steel mains, with 4" and 8" ductile iron pipe 
for a total cost of $222,633 was verified to the general ledger as well as to the work order 
supporting detail of the BNA system, work order #1302505: 

GL 
2303-300-001 Easements $ 3,279 
2331-002-001 Pavements $ 20,185 
2331-200-001 Distribution Mains Ne $ 22,100 
2331-200-001 Distribution Mains Ne $160,318 
2331-250-001 Distribtn Mains-Gate Valves $ 2,855 
2333-200-001 Renewed Services $ 6,220 
2335-000-001 Hydrants $ 7,677 

BNA 
$ 3,279 
$ 20,185 
$ -0-
$213,218 
$ 2,855 
$ 6,220 
$ 7,677 

Variance 
$-0-
$-0-
$ 22,100 
$(52,900) 
$-0-
$-0-
$-0-

Total General Ledger and BNA $222,634 $253,433 
$250,155 

$(30,800) See above 
Total WICA filing for WO 1302505 

The combined GLand BNA Work orders for the Fairmount Street/Hillcrest Avenue 
projects reflect: 

1300348 
1302505 
TOTAL 
Less Easements 
FILEDWICA 

GL 
$209,287 
$222,633 
$431,920 
$ (7,853) 
$424,067 

BNA 
$178,487 
$253,433 
$431,920 
$ (7,853) 
$424,067 

10 



Budget approved per order 25,510: 
18-Replace average 31 services@ average $1,858 per service $ 57,598 

Actual referenced as 17 services for a total cost of $44,291 which calculates to $2,605 per 
service not the $1,858 used in the average. A footnote on the response to StaffData Request 1-
12 states that the service replacements completed in 2013 in the PWW Core were exclusive of 
the WICA Water Main Replacement Projects. Audit clarified that these replacements were in 
fact separate, distinct from and in addition to the water main projects. Audit requested and was 
provided with the work order summary supporting the total. Reference M to S indicates Main to 
curb stop: 

Work Order Location Renew Dollar 
1305841 77 Concord St Nashua 1" renewed services M to S $ 2,707 
1305696 171 Kinsley St Nashua 1" renewed services M to S $ 1,639 
1305530 15 Chester St Nashua 1" renewed services M to S $ 2,461 
1305511 72 Chestnut St Nashua 1" renewed services M to S $ 2,339 
1305030 14 Thorndike St Nashua 1.5" renewed services M to S $ 3,064 
1304550 86-98 Main St Nashua 2" renewed services M to S $ 3,419 
1304369 122 Coburn Woods Nashua 1" renewed services M to S $ 3,292 
1304314 1 0 Eastman Dr Derry 1" renewed services M to S $ 6,742* 
1304041 Everett St Nashua 1.25" renewed services M to S $ 1,285 
1304025 1 Ba1colm St Nashua 1" renewed services M to S $ 389* 
1303304 62 McKean St Nashua 1" renewed services M to S $ 1,237 
1302780 23 Gilman St Nashua I" renewed services M to S $ 1,156 
1301614 21 Port Chester Dr Nashua 3/4" renewed services M to S $ 2,085 
1301609 38 Deer Haven St Nashua 3/4" renewed services M to S $ 2,698 
1301418 Northern Blvd Amherst 3/4" renewed services M to S $ 1,491 
1301146 7 Monza Dr Nashua 3/4" renewed services M to S $ 3,972 
1300551 7 Prospect St Nashua 2" renewed services M to S $ 4,313 
Total Renewed Services not associated with specific WICA main projects: $44,291 

*Audit selected the two work orders which were outside ofthe average costs, to review in 
detail. Overhead calculations are automatically calculated and posted to the general ledger 
when the work orders are interfaced with the general ledger each month-end. Audit reviewed the 
work orders and related calculations for overhead at 87% of labor. 

The large variance in dollars spent was the result of the Eastman Street project taking 61 
hours to complete, while the Balcolm Street project took just four hours. The work order 
summaries include labor hours, costs related to dump truck, backhoe, and foreman truck hours, 
and parts for the repair necessary. 

11 



Hydrants Replaced Unrelated to the Approved Main Projects $30,716 

A footnote on the response to Staff Data Request l-12 states that the hydrant 
replacements completed in 2013 in the PWW Core were exclusive of the WICA Water Main 
Replacement Projects. Audit clarified that these replacements were in fact separate, distinct 
from and in addition to the water main projects. The specific hydrant total which was verified to 
the Company's general ledger was $30,716. Refer to Audit Issue #las the original budget did 
not pre-approve hydrants outside of the WICA main projects. 

Audit requested and was provided with the work order listing supporting the $30,716 hydrant 
total: 
1305595 replaced hydrant gate valve at 110 Main St Nashua 
1305103 replaced hydrant at Klondike Nashua 
1304923 replaced hydrant on Main St (Liberty Hill) Nashua 
1304479 replaced hydrant Church at Middle St Nashua 
1304396 replaced hydrant at 239 Harris Rd Nashua 
1302206 relocated hydrant 97 Main St Nashua 
Total Hydrants not associated with specific WICA main projects: 

$ 6,672* 
$ 3,098 
$ 6,725* 
$ 3,866 
$ 5,658* 
$ 4,695 
$30,716 

*Audit selected these three specific work orders to review in detail. Each work order 
summary included the location of the repaired hydrant, the total labor hours and amounts, 
overhead, truck costs, backhoe services, and related overheads, and materials used for the 
repairs. Each was closed to plant in 2013 and the total was verified to general ledger account 
2335-000-001, Fire Protection Equipment: Hydrants. The general ledger includes $34,773 of 
new hydrants placed in service in connection with the WICA water main projects described 
earlier in this report. Overall credits to the general ledger account, $(6,026) include one 
retirement entry of $2,293 and the remaining identified as cost or removal. The cost of removal 
entries credited to the Hydrant account were debited to Accumulated Depreciation without 
exception. 

12 



SUMMARY 

Audit reviewed the following accounts which include asset activity associated with the 
WICA, as well as asset activity not included in the WICA filing. The table is included for 
reference only. 

1/1/2013 Debits Credits 12/31/2013 

2331-00D-001 Pavements-General $ 83,613 $ . $ $ 83,613 

2331-001-001 Pavements-Tran Mains $ 360,605 $ 2,537 $ $ 363,141 

2331-002-001 Pavements-Dist Mains $ 1,362,218 $ 28,837 $ (2,839) $ 1,388,216 

2331-003-001 Pavements-Gate Valves $ 214,991 $ 5,399 $ (1,685) $ 218,705 . 

2331-10D-001 Transmission Mains $ 13,083,631 . $ $ . $ 13,083,631 ' 

2331-101-001 Tran & Dist Mains-Bon Terrain $ 1,440,590 $ $ :s 1,440,590 . 

2331-102-001 T&D Mains DevIns Bon Terrain $ 531,932 $ ' $ $ 531,932 

2331-lSD-001 Trans Mains Developer Install $ 235,507 $ $ $ 235,507 

2331-20D-001 Distribution Mains-new $ 25,432,370 $ 1,611,562 $ (174,532) $ 26,869,401 

2331-201-001 Distribution System Equipmen1 $ 122,253 $ $ $ 122,253 

2331-25D-001 Dist Mains: Gate Valves $ 1,130,430 $ 69,084 $ (23,917) $ 1,175,597 

2331-251-001 Gates 4" & Under $ 4,784 $ 17,513 $ $ 22,297 

2331-252-001 Gates 4" & Under Comm Sys $ $ 10,077 ' $ ' $ 10,077 

2331-253-001 Gates 6" & Larger Core $ 8,457 $ 19,442 $ $ 27,899 . 

2331-30D-001 Dist Mains Developer Install $ 18,281,059 $ 792,552 $ $ 19,073,611 . 

Total accounts 2331 Mains $ 62,292,442 $ 2,557,002 ' $ (202,973) ' $ 64,646,471 . 

2333-20D-001 Renewed Services $ 1,383,542 $ 254,230 $ (23,368) $ 1,614,404 

2335-00D-001 Fire Prot Equip: Hydrants $ 2,217,195 $ 65,489 $ (6,626) . $ 2,276,058 

2335-005-001 Pavements: Hydrants $ 90,034 $ 377 $ $ 90,412 

2335-10D-001 Hydrants CIAC $ 1,205,823 $ 9,977 $ $ 1,215,800 

2335-20D-001 New Hydrants: Powder Hill $ $ 1,000 : $ (100) $ 900 

Total 2335 Hydrants $ 3,513,052 $ 76,843 : $ (6,726) $ 3,583,170 

Because assets added to the above accounts may not have been included in the WICA, 
the related costs of retirement and/or retired asset are also included in the account totals. Audit 
reviewed the overall reported WICA projects for 2013 which total $1,960,879 excluding 2014 
anticipated paving costs. Support for all of the costs below, including easements, was provided 
in the form of detailed general ledger accounts, work orders, contracts and invoices. The table 
below summarizes all of the costs noted: 

Total gross project costs per the filing 
Easements noted for the Franklin Street project 
Overstatement of the Franklin Street project 
Understatement of the Ash Street project 
TOTAL Funds Expended 

$1,960,878 
$ 7,853 
$ (350) 
$ 1.653 
$1 ,970,034 Including Cost of Removal 

13 



Audit Issue #1 
Completion of Projects not Approved by the Commission 

Background 

PWW provided the Commission with a listing of specific projects proposed for 
replacement in 2013. The Commission reviewed the proposals, and by Order #25,510 in docket 
DW12-359, approved the proposal. Six of the proposed projects were not completed as 
contemplated. Fifteen projects were completed during 2013. 

Of the fifteen replacement projects (specifically identified line items) completed during 
2013, twelve were on the original proposed projects list and approved by Commission Order 
25,510. Three projects were not authorized by the Order. 

Audit Recommendation 

The Company proposed specific projects to the Commission for WICA consideration. 
Discovery was conducted by the Commission Staff in DW 12-359 and the proposed projects 
were pre-approved, subject to a compliance filing in the current docket DWB-358. 

The Company should provide the Commission with documentation regarding the 
elimination of six of the pre-approved projects and the substitution of three projects which were 
not approved. 

Company Comment 

The Company agrees that the Commission should be notified when WICA pre-approved 
projects are eliminated and substituted with other similar projects. Please note that these changes 
normally occur due to city/town changes in their related sewer projects. The Company will 
mirror these changes for their main replacement projects as there is significant cost savings in the 
areas of pavement repair and traffic control associated with completing joint projects with the 
city/town. 

Audit Response 

Audit appreciates the cost savings associated with coordination of projects with the 
respective city or town. Audit is also aware that for 2014, the Company has included a 
contingency line in the WICA budget, to offset costs which may be incurred due to changes in 
the city or town plans with which the Company has budgeted for coordinated replacement work. 
Notification of any changes to the approved WICA plan should be communicated to the 
Commission as soon as the Company is aware. 

15 



SERVICE LIST - EMAIL ADDRESSES - DOCKET RELATED

Pursuant to N.h. Adinin Rule Puc 203.11 (a) (1): Serve an electronic copy on each person identified on
the service list.

Executive.Director~puc.nh.gov

arnanda.noonan@puc.nh.gov

charlcs.hoepper@pennichuck.com

Christina.Martin~i~oca.nh.gov

donald.ware@pennichuck. corn

john.palenaude@pennichuck.com

1arry.goodhue~pennichuck.com V

rnarcia.brown~puc.nh.gov

rnark.naylor@puc.nh.gov

Rorie. C. P. I-IoI1enberg~oca. nh.gov

steve.frink@pucnh.gov

susan.charnberlin~oca.nh.gov

tgetz~devinernillirnet.com

Docket #: 13-358-1 Printed: March 14, 2014

V FILING INSTRUCTIONS:

V a) Pursuant to N.H. Admin Rule Puc 203.02 (a), with the exception of Discovery, file 7 copies, as well as an

V electronic copy, of all documents including cover letter with: DEBRA A IIOWLAND

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
NHPUC
21 S. FRUIT ST, SUITE 10
CONCORD NH 03301-2429

b) Serve an electronic copy with each person identified on the Commission’s service list and with the Office of
V Consumer Advocate.

c) Serve a written copy on each person on the service list not able to receive electronic mail.


